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PANTHER TRACE I
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
 

Advanced Meeting Package
 

Board of Supervisors
 
Regular Meeting
 

Tuesday
 
July 27, 2021
 

7:30 p.m.
 

Location:
 
Panther Trace I Clubhouse
 

12515 Bramfield Drive
 
Riverview, Florida
 

Note: The Advanced Meeting Package is a working document and thus all materials 

are considered DRAFTS prior to presentation and Board acceptance, approval or 

adoption. 

http:www.dpfg.com


   
   

 

     

       

   

    

   

  
 

   

 
             

             

 

 
                

    

 
                   

    

 

 

 
 

    

  

   

  

Panther Trace I 

Community Development District 

DPFG Management & Consulting, LLC 

1020 E. Brandon Blvd., Suite 207, Brandon, Florida 33511 

Phone: 321-263-0132 x747 

Board of Supervisors 

Panther Trace I Community 

Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Panther Trace I Community 

Development District is scheduled for July 27, 2021 at 7:30 p.m. at the Panther Trace I 

Clubhouse, 12515 Bramfield Drive, Riverview, Florida. 

The advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached along with associated documentation. 

Any additional support material will be distributed at the meeting. 

The balance of the agenda is routine in nature and staff will present their reports at the meeting. If 

you have any questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Raymond J. Lotito 

District Manager 

cc: Attorney, Straley Robin Vericker 

Engineer, Stantec 

Clubhouse Manager 

District Files 



  
 

   

    

  

   

 

 

 

 

 

   

   

    

   

   

 

 

      

   

   

   

  

 

 

   

   

  

District: PANTHER TRACE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday, July 27, 2021 

Time: 7:30 PM 

Location: Panther Trace I Clubhouse 

12515 Bramfield Drive 

Riverview, FL 

Dial-in Number: 712-775-7031 

Guest Access Code: 109-516-380 

Agenda 

I. Roll Call 

II. Pledge of Allegiance 

III. Audience Comments – (limited to 3 minutes per individual) 

IV. Administration Items 

A.	 Consideration and Approval of Minutes of the June 22, 2021 Exhibit 1 

Meeting 

B.	 Acceptance of the June 2021 Financial Statements Exhibit 2 

V. Business Matters 

A.	 Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget Public Hearing 

➢ Open the Public Hearing 

➢ Presentation of the FY 2021-2022 Budget (attached to 

Resolution) 

➢ Audience Comments 

➢ Close the Public Hearing 
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V. Business Matters (continued) 

B.	 Consideration and Adoption of Resolution 2021-03, Adopting the Exhibit 3 

Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget 

C.	 Consideration and Adoption of Resolution 2021-04, Levying O&M Exhibit 4 

Assessments 

D.	 Consideration of Bench Replacement Proposals Exhibit 5 

➢ Belson Outdoors Option 1 – Recycled Plastic Resinwood -

$3,714.61 (includes $3,488.11 tax) 

➢ Belson Outdoors Option 2 – Powder-Coated Steel - $4,993.40 

($4,700.00 without tax) 

➢ Park Warehouse Option 1 – Recycled Plastic - $3,792.21 

($3,582.69 without tax)
 

➢ Park Warehouse Option 2 – Powder-Coated Metal - $4,618.53 

($4,350.61 without tax) 

➢ Neobarcino Wood Benches - $3,500.00 

➢ Wabash Valley Butler Aluminum Frame Benches - $4,875.00 

E.	 Consideration of Office Shredder Options Exhibit 6 

➢ BOXIS AutoShred 120-Sheet - $234.58 

➢ TRU RED Autofeed 100-Sheet - $222.99 

➢ HP Autofeed 100-Sheet - $99.98 
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VI. Old Business Mattears 

VII. Staff Reports 

A. District Manager 

B. District Counsel 

C. District Engineer 

D. Facilities Director 

1. Facilities Director’s Report July 2021	 Exhibit 7 

2. Review of the OLM Inspection Report, Grade Sheet and LMP Exhibit 8 

Weekly Summary Report 

VIII.	 Supervisors Requests 

IX.	 Audience Comments – New Business – (limited to 3 minutes per 

individual for non-agenda items) 

X.	 Adjournment 
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1 MINUTES OF MEETING 

2 PANTHER TRACE I 

3 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

4 The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Panther Trace I Community 

Development District was held on Tuesday, June 22, 2021 at 7:30 p.m. at Panther Trace I Clubhouse, 

6 12515 Bramfield Drive, Riverview, Florida 33579. 

7 FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS – Roll Call 

8 Mr. Staubitz called the meeting to order and conducted roll call. 

9 Present and constituting a quorum were: 

Michael Staubitz Board Supervisor, Vice Chairman 

11 Dan O’Neill Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 

12 Michael Themar Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 

13 Also present were: 

14 Raymond Lotito District Manager, DPFG Management & Consulting 

Monica Vitale Facilities Director 

16 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the June 22, 2021 Panther Trace I
 
17 CDD Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting.
 

18 SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS – Audience Comments
 

19 An audience member expressed concerns about rust on the benches around the monument.
 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS – Administration Items 

21 A. Exhibit 1: Consideration and Approval of Minutes of the May 25, 2021 Meeting 

22 On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Themar, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 

23 approved the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting held on May 25, 2021, for the Panther 

24 Trace I Community Development District. 

B. Exhibit 2: Acceptance of the May 2021 Unaudited Financial Statements 

26 Mr. Lotito advised that the unfavorable balance for capital improvements was a result of the 

27 District being ahead of plans, noting that the actual expenditures were slightly below planned, 

28 leaving the District with a small excess of revenue over expenditures. 

29 On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Themar, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 

accepted the May 2021 Unaudited Financial Statements, as presented, for the Panther Trace I Community 

31 Development District. 

32 FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS – Business Matters 

33 A. Review of Pool Maintenance Proposals 

34 Ms. Vitale noted that the current pool vendor had increased their monthly fees, and that she had 

contacted a number of different pool vendors. 

36 On a MOTION by Mr. O’Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Themar, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 

37 approved continuing forward with Zebra Cleaning for pool maintenance, in the amount of $14,400.00, for 

38 the Panther Trace I Community Development District. 

http:14,400.00


   

    

 

      

    

    

    

               

    

   

    

   

    

   

      

          

        

    

         

  

          

  

      

       

  

      

    

    

      

      

       

    

      

            

  

                   

     

  

Panther Trace I CDD June 22, 2021 

Regular Meeting Page 2 of 3 

39 FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS – Old Business Matters 

40 There being none, the next item followed. 

41 SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS – Staff Reports 

42 A. District Manager 

43 Mr. Lotito indicated that Ms. Jones, Mr. O’Neill, and Mr. Themar had yet to submit their Form 1 

44 to the County. Mr. Staubitz indicated that he had sent his in. 

45 B. District Counsel 

46 There being none, the next item followed. 

47 C. District Engineer 

48 There being none, the next item followed. 

49 D. Facilities Director 

50 ➢ Exhibit 3: Facilities Director’s Report June 2021 

51 Ms. Vitale stated that she would work on the benches, and noted that an event with food 

52 trucks would be upcoming. Ms. Vitale asked whether Phase II residents should be allowed to 

53 use the pool as part of the event. The Board discussed reopening to 100% capacity by July 1. 

54 ➢ Exhibit 4: Review of the OLM Inspection Report, Grade Sheet, and LMP Weekly Summary 

55 Report 

56 Ms. Vitale noted that there had been an issue with irrigation of a field, and that some 

57 plantings had been delayed in anticipation of rain. 

58 SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS – Supervisors Requests 

59 Mr. Staubitz suggested acquiring an office shredder for the amenity center, to offer as a service 

60 for community residents. 

61 EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS – Audience Comments – New Business 

62 There being none, the next item followed. 

63 NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS – Adjournment 

64 Mr. Staubitz asked for final questions, comments, or corrections before requesting a motion to 

65 adjourn the meeting. There being none, Mr. O'Neill made a motion to adjourn the meeting. 

66 On a MOTION by Mr. O'Neill, SECONDED by Mr. Themar, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the Board 

67 adjourned the meeting for the Panther Trace I Community Development District. 

68 *Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter 

69 considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 

70 proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 

71 Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly noticed 

72 meeting held on ________________________. 

73 



   

    

 

   

     

              

Panther Trace I CDD 

Regular Meeting 

Signature Signature 

June 22, 2021 
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Printed Name 

Title: □ Secretary □ Assistant Secretary 

Printed Name 

Title: □ Chairman □ Vice Chairman 
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Panther Trace CDD
 
Balance Sheet
 
June 30, 2021
 

GENERAL DS2020 CONSOLIDATED 
FUND FUND TOTAL 

1 ASSETS: 
2 
3 CASH 64,931$ -$ 64,931$ 
4 CASH - DEBIT CARD 1,498 - 1,498 
5 
6 INVESTMENTS: 
7 MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT - BU 1,959,084 - 1,959,084 
8 TRUST - REVENUE ACCT - 54,350 54,350 
9 TRUST - RESERVE ACCT - - -

10 TRUST - SINKING FUND - - -
11 TRUST - INTEREST ACCT - - -
12 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - - -
13 ON ROLL ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE - CY - - -
14 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS - 3,247 3,247 
15 PREPAID EXPENSES 3,632 - 3,632 
16 DEPOSITS 16,860 - 16,860 
17 TOTAL ASSETS 2,046,004$ 57,597$ 2,103,601$ 
18 
19 
20 LIABILITIES: 
21 
22 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 21,755$ -$ 21,755$ 
24 ACCRUED EXPENSES - - -
25 DEFERRED REVENUE (ON-ROLL) - - -
26 DUE TO DS FUND 3,247 - 3,247 
27 
28 FUND BALANCE: 
29 
30 NONSPENDABLE: 
31  PREPAID AND DEPOSITS 20,492 - 20,492 
33 ASSIGNED:  ONE QUARTER OPERATING CAPITAL 228,911 - 228,911 
34 ASSIGNED:  RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 295,923 - 295,923 
35 ASSIGNED: FY 2017 INC. IN RESERVES 115,806 - 115,806 
36 ASSIGNED: FY 2018 INC. IN RESERVES 100,615 - 100,615 
37 ASSIGNED: FY 2019 INC. IN RESERVES 70,900 - 70,900 
38 ASSIGNED: FY 2020 INC. IN RESERVES 79,495 79,495 
39 RESTRICTED: 
40    DEBT SERVICE - 57,597 57,597 
41 UNASSIGNED 1,108,860 - 1,108,860 

42 TOTAL  LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 2,046,004$ 57,597$ 2,103,601$ 

Page 2 



    
                                                                                                     
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                    
                                                                                             
                                                                                   

                                                                                                
                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                

                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                             

                                                                                                              
                                                                                         

                                                                                                                       
                                                                                  
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                      
                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                     

                                                                                           

                                                                                            
                                                                                            

                                                                                                            
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                     
                                                                                                  

                                                                                         
                                                                                                   
                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                
                                                                                       

                                                                                                                 
                                                                                             

                                                                                                               
                                                                                            

Panther Trace CDD
 
General Fund
 

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance

 For the Period From October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
 

FY2021 VARIANCE 
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL FAVORABLE 
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE (UNFAVORABLE) 

1 REVENUE 
2 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - ON ROLL (NET) $ 787,745 590,809 $ 796,608 $ 205,800 $ 
3 INTEREST REVENUE 2,000 1,500 1,629 129 
4 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE (FIELD USE, ACCESS CARDS, ETC) 300 225 180 (45) 
5 CH SECURITY OFFICER FEE - - - -
6 CLUBHOUSE RENTALS 2,500 1,875 762 (1,113) 
7 FUND BALANCE FORWARD 123,099 92,324 - (92,324) 
8 TOTAL REVENUE 915,644 686,733 799,179 112,446 
9 

10 EXPENDITURES 
11 FINANCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE: 
12 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS SALARIES 12,000 9,000 4,939 4,061 
13 PAYROLL TAXES  (BOS STAFF) 919 689 505 184 
14 PAYROLL SERVICE FEES 650 488 397 91 
15 MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES 45,000 33,750 37,500 (3,750) 
16 SALES TAX - - - -
17 OFFICE SUPPLIES 500 375 882 (507) 
18 BANK FEES 200 150 316 (166) 
19 MISCELLANEOUS - (POSTAGE, COPIES, PHONE, ETC) - - -
20 MAILING 50 38 40 (3) 
21 SCHOOL SPONSORSHIP 200 150 150 
22 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 250 188 608 (421) 
23 AUDITING                                                 3,450 2,588 - 2,588 
24 REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES 175 175 175 -
25 LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS 700 525 - 525 
26 ENGINEERING SERVICES 5,000 3,750 - 3,750 
27 TECHNOLOGY SERVICES & WEBSITE ADMIN 1,650 1,650 1,897 (247) 
28 LEGAL SERVICES 7,500 5,625 1,748 3,877 
29 TOTAL FINANCIAL & ADMINISTRATIVE 78,244 59,139 49,007 10,132 
30 
31 INSURANCE: 
32 INSURANCE (PUBLIC OFFICIALS & PROPERTY & CASUALTY) 14,131 14,131 15,535 (1,404) 
33 TOTAL INSURANCE 14,131 14,131 15,535 (1,404) 
34 
35 DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION: 
36 DISCLOSURE REPORT 1,000 750 - 750 
37 ARBITRAGE REBATE 650 488 650 (163) 
38 TRUSTEE FEES 4,041 3,031 2,166 865 
39 TOTAL DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION 5,691 4,268 2,816 1,453 
40 
41 UTILITIES: 
42 UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 123,600 92,700 73,188 19,512 
43 UTILITIES - WATER 12,000 9,000 8,848 152 
44 UTILITIES - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 2,720 2,040 1,051 989 
45 UTILITY IMPACT FEE 650 650 625 25 
46 TOTAL UTILITIES 138,970 104,390 83,712 20,678 
47 
48 SECURITY: 
49 SECURITY SYSTEM - CONTRACT 120 90 104 (14) 
50 SECURITY PATROL 25,000 18,750 4,123 14,627 
51 SECURITY MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE (EQUIPMENT REPAIRS & MAINT) 500 375 - 375 
52 TOTAL SECURITY 25,620 19,215 4,227 14,988 
53 
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Panther Trace CDD
 
General Fund
 

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance

 For the Period From October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
 

FY2021 VARIANCE 
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL FAVORABLE 
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE (UNFAVORABLE) 

54 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT: 
55 LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE 20,964 15,723 15,723 -
56 LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE - OTHER 5,500 4,125 6,200 (2,075) 
57 ENTRY & WALLS MAINTENANCE 7,500 5,625 2,675 2,950 
58 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 161,065 120,799 120,268 531 
59 LANDSCAPE  CONSULTING  (INSPECTION) 15,120 11,340 11,340 -
60 LANDSCAPE - MISCELLANEOUS 
61    LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT (PLANTS, SOD, MULCH, FERTILIZER) 40,000 30,000 26,564 3,437 
62    TREE MAINTENANCE/REMOVAL 5,000 3,750 960 2,790 
63    OTHER LANDSCAPE MISCELLANEOUS 5,000 3,750 17,762 (14,012) 
64 IRRIGATION REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 7,500 5,625 6,208 (583) 
65 IRRIGATION USAGE REPORTING 2,400 1,800 3,987 (2,187) 
66 DECORATIVE LIGHT MAINTENANCE 1,200 900 - 900 
67 PAVEMENT REPAIRS 1,000 750 - 750 
68 PEST CONTROL 960 720 720 -
69 FIELD CONTINGENCY 10,000 7,500 1,540 5,960 
70 TOTAL PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 283,209 212,407 213,947 (1,540) 
71 
72 PARKS AND RECREATION: 
73 COMMUNICATIONS (TEL, CELL, INT ) 2,640 1,980 1,746 234 
74 CLUBHOUSE STAFF 70,103 52,577 57,744 (5,167) 
75 CLUBHOUSE STAFF TAXES 5,363 4,022 4,198 (176) 
76 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,200 900 - 900 
77 CLUBHOUSE WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 1,250 938 874 63 
78 CLUBHOUSE STAFF PAYROLL FEES 3,000 2,250 2,064 186 
79 CLUBHOUSE INTERIOR FURNISHINGS 1,500 1,125 - 1,125 
80 CLUB FACILITY MAINTENANCE 18,000 13,500 12,413 1,087 
81 POOL MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 11,200 8,400 7,300 1,100 
82 POOL MAINTENANCE - OTHER 6,000 4,500 3,650 850 
83 POOL PERMIT 275 206 - 206 
84 CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES 2,500 1,875 339 1,536 
85 PARK FACILITY MAINTENANCE 4,163 3,122 - 3,122 
86 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS (INSTALL PLAY STRUCTURE) 135,000 101,250 129,014 (27,764) 
87 SPECIAL EVENTS 25,000 18,750 13,384 5,366 
88 DECORATIVE LIGHT/HOLIDAY 2,000 1,500 - 1,500 
89 MISCELLANEOUS - - - -
90 STORAGE 984 738 - 738 
91 SIGNS - - - -

OTHER AMENITY CENTER REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE (PATIO 
92 FURNITURE & CLUBHOUSE LIGHTING) 6,600 4,950 - 4,950 
93 TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION 296,778 222,584 232,726 (10,143) 
94 
95 TOTAL EXPENDITURES BEFORE CAPITAL RESERVES 842,644 636,135 601,970 34,165 
96 
97 EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES BEFORE CAPITAL 73,000 50,598 197,209 146,611 
98 
99 CAPITAL RESERVES: 

100 CAPITAL ASSET RESERVES 73,000 - - -
101 TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVES 73,000 - - -
102 
103 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 915,644 636,135 601,970 34,165 
104 
105 EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES - 50,598 197,209 146,611 
106 
107 FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 1,431,572 1,073,679 1,823,793 1,823,793 
108 INCREASE IN RESERVES FOR RENEWAL 73,000 - - -
109 
110 FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,504,572 $ 1,124,277 $ 2,021,002 $ 1,970,404 $ 
111 
112 a)  Assessment budget, year-to-date budget and actual collections reported at net. 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 Renewal & Replacement (Reserve) 
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Panther Trace CDD
 
General Fund
 

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance

 For the Period From October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
 

120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 

FY2021 VARIANCE
 
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL FAVORABLE
 
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE (UNFAVORABLE) 

Reserve for Renewal & Replacement $ 431,808 
FY 2017 $ 115,806 
FY 2018 $ 100,615 
FY 2019 $ 70,900 
FY 2020 $ 73,000 

Solar & Heat Pump $ (98,803) 
Bathroom Renovation $ (27,357) 

Split System (A/C) & Compressor $ (9,725) 
Total $ 656,244 
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Panther Trace CDD
 
Debt Service Fund- Series 2020
 

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance

 For the Period From October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
 

ACTUAL
 
YEAR-TO-DATE
 

1 REVENUE 
2 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS - ON ROLL (NET) $ 285,139 
3 DISCOUNT (ASSESSMENTS) -
4 INTEREST REVENUE 3 
5 TOTAL REVENUE 285,142 
6 
7 
8 
9 EXPENDITURES 

10 INTEREST EXPENSE 95,016 
11 PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT 190,000 
12 COST OF ISSUANCE -
13 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 285,016 
14 
15 EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 126 
16 
17 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
18 BOND PROCEEDS -
19 TRANSFER IN (OUT) -
20 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -
21 
22 FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 57,471 
23 
24 FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 57,597 
25 

a)  Assessment budget reported at gross and year-to-date budget and actual collections 
26 adjusted for net tax collections. 
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Panther Trace CDD
 
Cash Reconciliation (GF)
 

June 30, 2021
 

 BankUnited (Operating 
Acct) 

Balance Per Bank Statement $ 70,395.10 

Add: Deposits in Transit 
Less: Outstanding Checks (5,464.11) 

Adjusted Bank Balance $ 64,930.99 

Beginning Bank Balance Per Books $ 28,307.81 

Cash Receipts 100,164.92 

Cash Disbursements (63,541.74) 

Cash Balance Per Books $ 64,930.99 
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CHECK REGISTER
 
FY 2021
 

DATE REF# PAYEE TRANSACTION DEPOSITS PAYMENTS CASH BALANCE 

BOY BALANCE 30,224.83 
10/01/2020 
10/01/2020 
10/01/2020 
10/01/2020 
10/01/2020 
10/01/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/02/2020 
10/05/2020 
10/05/2020 
10/05/2020 
10/05/2020 
10/07/2020 
10/08/2020 
10/08/2020 
10/09/2020 
10/09/2020 
10/13/2020 
10/16/2020 
10/19/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/20/2020 
10/23/2020 
10/26/2020 
10/26/2020 
10/26/2020 
10/29/2020 
10/30/2020 

2334 
2335 
2336 
2337 
2338 
2339 

2340 
2341 
2342 
2343 
2344 
28 
792738DD 
ACH100220 
29 
792739DD 

2345 
2346 
2347 
2348 
2349 
2350 
ACH100920 

ACH101320 
ACH101620 
ACH101920 
2351 
2352 
2353 
2354 
2356 
2357 
2358 
2359 
2360 
2361 
2362 
ACH102320 
2363 
2364 
2365 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
REPUBLIC SERVICES 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 

CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Innersync 
MHD COMMUNICATIONS 
MONICA VITALE 
Top Line Recreation 
Megan Jones 
Daniel J O'Neill 
Innovatige Employer Solutions 
Michael J. Staubitz 
Michael A. Themar 

Alba Hoekstra 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Solitude Lake Management 
Egis Insurance & Risk Advisors 
Decision HR 

BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS 
ADT SECURITY SERVICES 
TECO 
Alba Hoekstra 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
DPFG M&C 
FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNIT 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
J & A Lawn Services LLC 
Decision HR 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
Alba Hoekstra 

10/31/20 

10/1-10/31  - Solid Waste 
CH Cleaning - 10/07 
CH Cleaning - 10/14 
CH Cleaning - 10/21 
CH Cleaning - 10/28 
Funds Transfer 
Security 
ADA Website Services 
Tech Support 09/25/20  -  AxTraax panel damaged by lighting 
9/1-9/30- Cell Phone 
Install Play Structure - 50% Deposit 
BOS Mtg. - 9/22/20 
BOS Mtg. - 9/22/20 
BOS Mtg. - 9/22/20 
BOS Mtg. - 9/22/20 
BOS Mtg. - 9/22/20 
Funds Transfer 
Pool Monitor -7.5 hrs - 10/3 
Security 
Pool Monitor - 11.5 hrs - 10/2-10/4 
Security 
Monthly Lake & Wetland Svc - October 
Insurance FY 20/21 10/1/20-10/1/21 
9/20-10/3 P/R 
Funds Transfer 
9/26-10/25 - Internet 
10/14-11/13 - Monitoring 
Summary Bill - 8/15-9/15 
Pool Monitor -8 hrs. - 10/10 
Security 
CDD Mgmt - October 
Annual Filing - FY 20/21 

CH Cleaning - 11/4/20 
CH Cleaning - 11/11/20 
CH Cleaning - 11/18/20 
CH Cleaning - 11/25/20 
Repair/Replace Berkshire fence 
10/4-10/17  P/R 
Remove dead pine tree 
Pool Monitor - 17.5 hrs. 10/20-10/25 
Pool Monitor -8 hrs. - 10/24 
Funds Transfer 
Interest 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

3.93 
100,003.93 

14,382.00 
146.95 
125.00 
125.00 
125.00 
125.00 

175.50 
1,515.00 
1,888.75 

75.00 
58,596.99 

184.70 
184.70 
171.40 
184.70 
184.70 

75.00 
175.50 
115.00 
249.75 

1,747.00 
15,535.00 
2,998.89 

700.00 
129.47 

9.95 
9,445.07 

80.00 
391.50 

3,750.00 
175.00 
250.00 

1,950.00 
125.00 
125.00 
125.00 
125.00 
787.00 

3,106.75 
275.00 
175.00 
80.00 

1,000.00 

121,891.27 

15,842.83 
15,695.88 
15,570.88 
15,445.88 
15,320.88 
15,195.88 
65,195.88 
65,020.38 
63,505.38 
61,616.63 
61,541.63 
2,944.64 
2,759.94 
2,575.24 
2,403.84 
2,219.14 
2,034.44 

52,034.44 
51,959.44 
51,783.94 
51,668.94 
51,419.19 
49,672.19 
34,137.19 
31,138.30 
30,438.30 
30,308.83 
30,298.88 
20,853.81 
20,773.81 
20,382.31 
16,632.31 
16,457.31 
16,207.31 
14,257.31 
14,132.31 
14,007.31 
13,882.31 
13,757.31 
12,970.31 
9,863.56 
9,588.56 
9,413.56 
9,333.56 
8,333.56 
8,337.49 
8,337.49 

11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/03/2020 
11/04/2020 
11/05/2020 
11/06/2020 
11/06/2020 
11/06/2020 
11/06/2020 
11/06/2020 
11/06/2020 
11/06/2020 
11/11/2020 
11/11/2020 
11/11/2020 
11/11/2020 
11/16/2020 
11/17/2020 
11/17/2020 
11/17/2020 
11/17/2020 
11/17/2020 
11/17/2020 
11/17/2020 
11/17/2020 
11/17/2020 
11/18/2020 
11/20/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/23/2020 
11/30/2020 

ACH93020 
2366 
2367 
2368 
2369 
2370 
2371 
2372 
2373 
2374 
2375 
2376 
2377 
2378 

2379 

ACH110620.1 
30 
804007DD 
31 
804008DD 
ACH110620 
ACH110620 
2380 
2381 
2382 
2383 
ACH111620 
ACH111720 
2384 
2385 
2386 
2387 
2388 
2389 
2390 
2391 
ACH111820 
ACH112020 
2392 
2393 
2394 
2395 
2396 
2397 
2398 
2399 
2400 
2401 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 
Alba Hoekstra 
BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS 
JIM VITALE 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
MONICA VITALE 
NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES 
OLM, INC 
REPUBLIC SERVICES 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 
Thomas Watson 
WAGNER EVENTS 
ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC 

BANK UNITED 

Innovatige Employer Solutions 
Megan Jones 
Daniel J O'Neill 
Michael J. Staubitz 
Michael A. Themar 
DELUXE BUSINESS CHECKS AND SOLUTION 
Decision HR 
ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS OF AMERICA, LLC 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Riverview Presure Cleaning 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
ADT SECURITY SERVICES 
TECO 
Alba Hoekstra 
BOCC 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Illuminations Holiday Lighting 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
MONICA VITALE 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
Solitude Lake Management 
BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS 
Decision HR 
ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS OF AMERICA, LLC 
Alba Hoekstra 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
DPFG M&C 
JIM VITALE 
MHD COMMUNICATIONS 
NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
WAGNER EVENTS 
ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC 

11/30/20 

3rd Qtr 2020 Sales Tax 
Pool Monitor -6.5 hrs - 10/31 
10/26-11/25 - Internet 
Equipment Rental - Fall Festival 

10/1-10/31 - Cell Phone 
Pest Control - October 
Landscape Insp - October 
11/1-11/31  - Solid Waste 
Pool Monitor - 20 hrs - 10/26-11/01 
Legal Svcs thru 10/15/20 
bike rack repair, sick faucett,clean dunpster, patio area 
Stilt W alker, Ballon Twisting for Fall Event 
Pump tank body, pvc pipe and plumbing parts 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Commerical Loan #8676 
Deposit 
BOS Mtg. - 10/27/20 
BOS Mtg. - 10/27/20 
BOS Mtg. - 10/27/20 
BOS Mtg. - 10/27/20 
BOS Mtg. - 10/27/20 
Checks 
10/18-10/31  P/R 
Repair heat pump tripping breaker 
Security 
Pressure wash monuments, sidewalks, entry , curbs and parking spaces 
Pool Monitor - 22 hrs - 11-3-11/8 
11/13-12/14  - Monitoring 

Pool Monitor -5 hrs - 11/14 
Folio # 077452.5028 - Water/Sewer Impact Fee 
Security 
Deposit - Holiday Lights 
Well Meter Reading - November 
Petty Cash for Panther Trace Office 
Pool Monitor - 11 hrs - 11/13-11/15 
Monthly Lake & Wetland Svc - November 
10/26-11/25 - Internet - paid twice; one with check; one with ACH 
11/1-11/14 P/R 
repair cut cord and replace bad cell 
Pool Monitor -4 hrs - 11/21 
Security 
CDD Mgmt - November 
Equipment Rental - Holiday Party 
Camera Replacement 
Pest Control - November 
Pool Monitor - 14.5  hrs - 11/19-11/22 
Airbush tatoos artist, ballon artist 
Pool Maint - November 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Interest 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

100.00 

50,000.00 

4.64 
150,104.64 

26.35 
65.00 

126.97 
300.00 

14,649.00 
75.00 
80.00 

1,260.00 
146.95 
200.00 
311.30 
800.00 

1,070.00 
385.45 

2,000.00 

47,508.00 

171.40 
184.70 
184.70 
184.70 
184.70 
157.98 

3,089.43 
425.17 
182.25 

2,675.00 
220.00 

9.95 
9,255.62 

50.00 
624.72 
175.50 

2,625.00 
200.00 
600.00 
110.00 

1,747.00 
126.97 

3,656.41 
248.82 
40.00 

141.75 
3,750.00 

400.00 
585.00 
80.00 

145.00 
1,320.00 

850.00 

800.00 

104,205.79 

8,311.14 
8,246.14 
8,119.17 
7,819.17 

-6,829.83 
-6,904.83 
-6,984.83 
-8,244.83 
-8,391.78 
-8,591.78 
-8,903.08 
-9,703.08 

-10,773.08 
-11,158.53 
38,841.47 
36,841.47 
86,841.47 
39,333.47 
39,433.47 
39,262.07 
39,077.37 
38,892.67 
38,707.97 
38,523.27 
38,365.29 
35,275.86 
34,850.69 
34,668.44 
31,993.44 
31,773.44 
31,763.49 
22,507.87 
22,457.87 
21,833.15 
21,657.65 
19,032.65 
18,832.65 
18,232.65 
18,122.65 
16,375.65 
16,248.68 
12,592.27 
12,343.45 
12,303.45 
12,161.70 
8,411.70 
8,011.70 
7,426.70 
7,346.70 
7,201.70 
5,881.70 
5,031.70 

55,031.70 
54,231.70 
54,236.34 
54,236.34 

12/01/2020 2402 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 13,422.00 40,814.34 
12/04/2020 2410 CBM SERVICES GROUP Security 351.00 40,463.34 
12/04/2020 2412 LLS Tax Solutions Inc. Arbitrage - Series 2007 650.00 39,813.34 
12/04/2020 2413 MONICA VITALE 11/1-11/30 - Cell Phone 75.00 39,738.34 
12/04/2020 2414 OLM, INC Landscape Insp - November 1,260.00 38,478.34 
12/04/2020 2415 REPUBLIC SERVICES 12/1-12/31 - Solid Waste 146.95 38,331.39 
12/04/2020 2416 Sadie Ann Vitale 11/23-11/29   Security Guard 40.00 38,291.39 
12/04/2020 2417 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Svcs thru 11/15/20 258.50 38,032.89 
12/04/2020 2418 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 12/2 125.00 37,907.89 
12/04/2020 2419 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 12/6 - clean after Holiday party 125.00 37,782.89 
12/04/2020 2420 Thomas Watson Install and clean holiday set 207.60 37,575.29 
12/04/2020 2421 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 12/9 125.00 37,450.29 
12/04/2020 2422 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 12/16 125.00 37,325.29 
12/04/2020 2423 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 12/23 125.00 37,200.29 
12/04/2020 2424 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 12/30 125.00 37,075.29 
12/04/2020 ACH120420 Decision HR 11/15-11/26 P/R 3,089.43 33,985.86 
12/04/2020 Funds Transfer 50,000.00 83,985.86 
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CHECK REGISTER
 
FY 2021
 

DATE REF# PAYEE TRANSACTION DEPOSITS PAYMENTS CASH BALANCE 
12/13/2020 
12/13/2020 
12/13/2020 
12/13/2020 
12/13/2020 
12/14/2020 
12/16/2020 
12/17/2020 
12/18/2020 
12/18/2020 
12/18/2020 
12/18/2020 
12/18/2020 
12/18/2020 
12/22/2020 
12/28/2020 
12/28/2020 
12/28/2020 
12/28/2020 
12/28/2020 
12/28/2020 
12/28/2020 
12/28/2020 
12/28/2020 
12/28/2020 
12/31/2020 
12/31/2020 

2425 
2426 
2427 
2428 
2429 
2430 
ACH121620 
ACH121720 
ACH21820 
32 
817149DD 
33 
ACH12182020 
12/18/20 

2431 
2432 
2433 
2434 
2435 
2436 
2437 
2438 
2439 
2440 
12/31/20 

ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS OF AMERICA, LLC 
Alba Hoekstra 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
Solitude Lake Management 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
BOCC 
ADT SECURITY SERVICES 
TECO 
Megan Jones 
Daniel J O'Neill 
Michael J. Staubitz 
Innovatige Employer Solutions 
Decision HR 

CBM SERVICES GROUP 
DPFG M&C 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
REPUBLIC SERVICES 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
Decision HR 

12/31/20 

Electric repairs 12/4 
Pool Monitor -4.5 hrs - 12/5 
Security 
Pool Monitor and Office Assistance  - 18.5 hrs. - 11/30-12/5 
Monthly Lake & Wetland Svc - December 
Office Assistance  -12 hrs. - 12/8-12/10 
11/13-12/14 - 13151 Waterleaf Vista Blvd 
12/15 - 1/14- Monitoring 
Summary Bill - 10/15-11/12 
BOS Mtg. - 12/07/20 
BOS Mtg. - 12/07/20 
BOS Mtg. - 12/07/20 
BOS Mtg. - 12/07/20 
11/15-11/26 P/R 
Deposit 
Security 

Replace pump system in well 4 
01/01-01/31- Solid Waste 
Pool Monitor and Office Assistance  - 18.5 hrs. - 11/30-12/5 
CH Cleaning - 1/27/21 
Pool Maint - December 
CH Cleaning - 01/20/20 
CH Cleaning -1 /13/21 
CH Cleaning - 01/06/21 
11/15-11/26 P/R 
Interest 

100.00 

6.53 
50,106.53 

199.20 
45.00 

141.75 
145.00 

1,747.00 
120.00 
309.21 

9.95 
9,592.39 

184.70 
184.70 
184.70 
140.80 

3,089.43 

405.00 
4,250.00 
4,801.08 

175.15 
40.00 

125.00 
850.00 
125.00 
125.00 
125.00 

3,089.43 

50,454.97 

83,786.66 
83,741.66 
83,599.91 
83,454.91 
81,707.91 
81,587.91 
81,278.70 
81,268.75 
71,676.36 
71,491.66 
71,306.96 
71,122.26 
70,981.46 
67,892.03 
67,992.03 
67,587.03 
63,337.03 
58,535.95 
58,360.80 
58,320.80 
58,195.80 
57,345.80 
57,220.80 
57,095.80 
56,970.80 
53,881.37 
53,887.90 
53,887.90 

01/01/2021 
01/05/2021 
01/05/2021 
01/05/2021 
01/05/2021 
01/05/2021 
01/05/2021 
01/05/2021 
01/05/2021 
01/05/2021 
01/06/2021 
01/06/2021 
01/11/2021 
01/12/2021 
01/13/2021 
01/15/2021 
01/15/2021 
01/16/2021 
01/19/2021 
01/19/2021 
01/20/2021 
01/20/2021 
01/20/2021 
01/22/2021 
01/25/2021 
01/25/2021 
01/25/2021 
01/27/2021 
01/28/2021 
01/29/2021 
01/31/2021 

2441 
2442 
2443 
2444 
2445 
2446 
2447 
2448 
2449 
2450 
2451 
2452 
2453 
ACH01122021 
2454 
ACH011521 
2455 
ACH011621 
ACH01192021 
2456 
2457 
TAX12021 

ACH012221 
2462 
2463 
2464 
2466 
2467 
ACH01292021 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Illuminations Holiday Lighting 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
MHD COMMUNICATIONS 
MONICA VITALE 
Thomas Watson 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES 
DPFG M&C 
OLM, INC 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS 
Solitude Lake Management 
Decision HR 
ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC 
ADT SECURITY SERVICES 
BOCC 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
DPFG M&C 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

TECO 
Blue W ave Lighting 
REPUBLIC SERVICES 
OLM, INC 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Hawkins Service Co 
Decision HR 

1/31/21 

Landscape Maint - January 2021 
Security 
Holiday Lighting and Removal 
Irrigation Repair 12/22/2020 
Tech Support 12/15/20 
12/1-12/31/20 - Cell Phone 
Repair toilet additional services 

Well Meter Reading - January 
Pest Control - December 
CDD Mgmt - January 
Landscape Insp - December 
Security 
12/26-01/25 - Internet 
Monthly Lake & W etland Svc - January 
12/27/2020 - 1/09/2021 P/R 
Pool Maint - January 
01/15 - 02/14- Monitoring 
11/23-12/23 1215 Bramfield Road 
Security 
Pass Through - December 
4th Qtr 2020 Sales tax 
Funds Transfer 
Summary Bill - 11/13-12/14 
Electrical Repairs on enclave and entry monuments 
02/01 - 02/28- Solid Waste 
Landscape Insp - January 
Security 
W ent over Pump 
01/10 - 01/23 P/R 
Interest 

50,000.00 

4.16 
50,004.16 

13,222.00 
742.50 

2,625.00 
133.85 
33.75 
75.00 
83.34 

6,066.75 
200.00 
80.00 

3,750.00 
1,260.00 

411.75 
126.97 

1,747.00 
3,233.66 

850.00 
9.95 

1,211.38 
155.25 
40.02 
17.00 

9,614.27 
1,425.00 

175.15 
1,260.00 

195.75 
115.00 

3,233.66 

52,094.00 

40,665.90 
39,923.40 
37,298.40 
37,164.55 
37,130.80 
37,055.80 
36,972.46 
30,905.71 
30,705.71 
30,625.71 
26,875.71 
25,615.71 
25,203.96 
25,076.99 
23,329.99 
20,096.33 
19,246.33 
19,236.38 
18,025.00 
17,869.75 
17,829.73 
17,812.73 
67,812.73 
58,198.46 
56,773.46 
56,598.31 
55,338.31 
55,142.56 
55,027.56 
51,793.90 
51,798.06 
51,798.06 

02/01/2021 
02/01/2021 
02/02/2021 
02/02/2021 
02/03/2021 
02/05/2021 
02/05/2021 
02/05/2021 
02/05/2021 
02/05/2021 
02/08/2021 
02/10/2021 
02/12/2021 
02/12/2021 
02/12/2021 
02/16/2021 
02/16/2021 
02/16/2021 
02/17/2021 
02/17/2021 
02/17/2021 
02/17/2021 
02/17/2021 
02/18/2021 
02/22/2021 
02/22/2021 
02/22/2021 
02/23/2021 
02/24/2021 
02/24/2021 
02/25/2021 
02/25/2021 
02/26/2021 
02/28/2021 

2465 
2468 
2469 
2470 
2458 
34 
35 
833076DD 
833077DD 
ACH02052021 
2471 
2459 
ACH021221 
ACH021221.1 
2472 
ACH02162021 

2460 
ACH021721 
2473 
2474 
2475 
ACH021821 
2477 
2478 
2479 
2480 
2461 
2481 
2488 

ACH022621.1 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES 
DPFG M&C 
MONICA VITALE 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
Megan Jones 
Michael J. Staubitz 
Daniel J O'Neill 
Michael A. Themar 
Innovatige Employer Solutions 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS 
Decision HR 
Top Line Recreation 
ADT SECURITY SERVICES 

SUZANNE KIMBALL 
BOCC 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Solitude Lake Management 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
TECO 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
Thomas Watson 
OLM, INC 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 

Decision HR 

2/28/21 

Pest Control - January 
CDD Mgmt - February 
01/01 - 01/31 - Cell Phone 
CH Cleaning - 02/03/21 
BOS Mtg. - 01/26/21 
BOS Mtg. - 01/26/21 
BOS Mtg. - 01/26/21 
BOS Mtg. - 01/26/21 
BOS Mtg. - 01/26/2021 
Security 
CH Cleaning - 02/10/21 
01/26 - 02/25 - Internet 
01/24 - 02/06 P/R 
Playground Mulch 
02/15 - 03/14- Monitoring 
Deposit 
Deposit 
CH Cleaning - 02/17/21 
12/23 - 01/22 1215 Bramfield Road 
Security 
Monthly Lake & Wetland Svc - February 
Irrigation Repair 02/09/21 
Summary Bill - 12/15/20 - 01/14/21 
Security 
Pool/Playground Monitor and Office Assistance  - 6 hrs. 
Press Spray - Playground; Gazbo(s); Walk and Fence 
Landscape Insp - February 
CH Cleaning - 02/24/21 
Pool Maint - February 
Landscape Maint - March 2021 
Funds Transfer 
02/7 - 2/20 P/R 
Interest 

100.00 
47,508.00 

50,000.00 

4.86 
97,612.86 

13,422.00 
80.00 

3,250.00 
75.00 

125.00 
184.70 
184.70 
184.70 
184.70 
171.40 
168.75 
125.00 
126.97 

3,171.96 
2,874.38 

9.95 

125.00 
1,663.56 

270.00 
1,747.00 

106.58 
10,601.31 

121.50 
60.00 

1,650.00 
1,260.00 

125.00 
850.00 

13,222.00 

3,089.43 

59,230.59 

38,376.06 
38,296.06 
35,046.06 
34,971.06 
34,846.06 
34,661.36 
34,476.66 
34,291.96 
34,107.26 
33,935.86 
33,767.11 
33,642.11 
33,515.14 
30,343.18 
27,468.80 
27,458.85 
27,558.85 
75,066.85 
74,941.85 
73,278.29 
73,008.29 
71,261.29 
71,154.71 
60,553.40 
60,431.90 
60,371.90 
58,721.90 
57,461.90 
57,336.90 
56,486.90 
43,264.90 
93,264.90 
90,175.47 
90,180.33 
90,180.33 

03/01/2021 2487 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC Well Meter Reading - March 200.00 89,980.33 
03/02/2021 2482 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 03/03/2021 - 5 sequential checks for month of March 125.00 89,855.33 
03/02/2021 Funds Transfer 50,000.00 139,855.33 
03/02/2021 2489 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS OF AMERICA, LLC Electric repairs 2/26/21- Breakers Tripping to Pool Equp 1,740.31 138,115.02 
03/02/2021 2490 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 8,637.55 129,477.47 
03/02/2021 2491 MONICA VITALE 02/01 - 02/28 - Cell Phone 75.00 129,402.47 
03/02/2021 2492 NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES Pest Control - February 80.00 129,322.47 
03/02/2021 2493 REPUBLIC SERVICES 03/01 - 03/31- Solid Waste 175.15 129,147.32 
03/02/2021 2494 Site Masters of Florida LLC reset outfall control structure on pond 6,200.00 122,947.32 
03/02/2021 2495 Thomas Watson 559.82 122,387.50 
03/02/2021 2496 Top Line Recreation Install Play Structure - Final Payment 58,784.88 63,602.62 
03/02/2021 Deposit 100.00 63,702.62 
03/02/2021 2497 Megan Jones BOS Mtg. - 02/23 184.70 63,517.92 
03/02/2021 2498 Michael J. Staubitz BOS Mtg. - 02/23 184.70 63,333.22 
03/03/2021 2499 DPFG M&C CDD Mgmt - March 3,750.00 59,583.22 
03/05/2021 ACH03052021 Innovatige Employer Solutions BOS Mtg. - 02/23/2021 172.40 59,410.82 
03/05/2021 030521.1DD Daniel J O'Neill BOS Mtg. - 02/23/2021 184.70 59,226.12 
03/05/2021 030521.2DD Michael A. Themar BOS Mtg. - 02/23/2021 (innovative down- no real backup) 184.70 59,041.42 
03/08/2021 2500 Sadie Ann Vitale Pool/Playground Monitor and Office Assistance  - 16.5 hrs. 165.00 58,876.42 
03/08/2021 2501 Solitude Lake Management Monthly Lake & Wetland Svc - March 1,747.00 57,129.42 
03/09/2021 2483 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 03/10/2021 - 5 sequential checks for month of March 125.00 57,004.42 
03/09/2021 2502 SUZANNE KIMBALL Pressure Washing Gazebo//Pool Desking/Furniture 665.00 56,339.42 
03/12/2021 ACH03122021 Decision HR 2/21 - 03/06 P/R 3,089.43 53,249.99 
03/12/2021 Deposit 20.00 53,269.99 
03/15/2021 ACH03152021 BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS 02/25 - 03/25  -  Internet 126.97 53,143.02 
03/16/2021 2484 SUZANNE KIMBALL CH Cleaning - 03/17/2021- 5 sequential checks for month of March 125.00 53,018.02 
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CHECK REGISTER
 
FY 2021
 

DATE REF# PAYEE TRANSACTION DEPOSITS PAYMENTS CASH BALANCE 
03/16/2021 
03/17/2021 
03/17/2021 
03/17/2021 
03/17/2021 
03/17/2021 
03/17/2021 
03/17/2021 
03/17/2021 
03/17/2021 
03/18/2021 
03/18/2021 
03/19/2021 
03/19/2021 
03/23/2021 
03/23/2021 
03/23/2021 
03/23/2021 
03/23/2021 
03/24/2021 
03/24/2021 
03/26/2021 
03/29/2021 
03/29/2021 
03/30/2021 
03/30/2021 
03/30/2021 
03/31/2021 
03/31/2021 
03/31/2021 

2503 
2504 
2505 
2506 
2507 
2508 
2509 
2510 

ACH03182021 
2511 
ACH03192021 
ACH031921.9 
2485 
2512 
2513 
2514 
2515 
2516 
2517 
ACH03262021 
2526 
2527 
2486 
2525 
2528 
2529 

Alba Hoekstra 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
Thomas Watson 
ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC 
CBM SERVICES GROUP 
Panther Trace CDD C/O U S Bank 
Panther Trace CDD C/O U S Bank 
ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM, INC 

BOCC 
Thomas Watson 
TECO 
ADT SECURITY SERVICES 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
Alba Hoekstra 
OLM, INC 
REPUBLIC SERVICES 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 
Thomas Watson 
Decision HR 
Alba Hoekstra 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL SERVICES 
MONICA VITALE 

3/31/21 

Funds Transfer 
Pool Monitor - 6  hrs - 3/12/21 
Pool/Playground Monitor and Office Assistance  - 16 hrs. 
Painted 3 coats of semi-glass on the gazebo (pool deck) 

Security 
FY20 Tax Distributions 
FY21 Tax Distributions 
Pool Chem Testing Kit 
Funds Transfer 
01/22 - 02/22 -  1215 Bramfield Road 
Painted shower stand/exit post.  Put in 3 signs.  Pressure sprayed back side of fence 
Summary Bill - 01/15/21 - 02/15/21 
3/15 - 4/14- Monitoring 
CH Cleaning - 03/24/2021- 5 sequential checks for month of March 
Pool Monitor - 18  hrs - 3/18 - 3/20 
Landscape Insp - March 
04/01 - 04/30- Solid Waste 
Pool/Playground Monitor and Office Assistance  - 25 hrs. 
Legal Svcs thru 03/15/2021 
Repaired Bench at BB Court 
03/07 - 03/20 P/R 
Pool Monitor - 6.258  hrs - 3/27 
Pool/Playground Monitor and Office Assistance  - 16.75hrs. 
CH Cleaning - 03/31/2021- 5 sequential checks for month of March 
Winter 2020 Sports Field over-seeding 
Pest Control - March 
March - Cell Phone 
Deposit 
Interest 

50,000.00 

275,000.00 

50.00 
15.01 

375,185.01 

60.00 
160.00 
75.00 

1,846.83 
168.75 

5,012.11 
274,195.16 

30.00 

1,693.61 
135.00 

10,150.73 
9.95 

125.00 
180.00 

1,260.00 
175.15 
250.00 
91.50 
94.24 

3,089.43 
62.50 

167.50 
125.00 

1,343.75 
80.00 
75.00 

387,938.52 

103,018.02 
102,958.02 
102,798.02 
102,723.02 
100,876.19 
100,707.44 
95,695.33 

-178,499.83 
-178,529.83 

96,470.17 
94,776.56 
94,641.56 
84,490.83 
84,480.88 
84,355.88 
84,175.88 
82,915.88 
82,740.73 
82,490.73 
82,399.23 
82,304.99 
79,215.56 
79,153.06 
78,985.56 
78,860.56 
77,516.81 
77,436.81 
77,361.81 
77,411.81 
77,426.82 
77,426.82 

04/01/2021 
04/02/2021 
04/02/2021 
04/02/2021 
04/02/2021 
04/02/2021 
04/06/2021 
04/06/2021 
04/07/2021 
04/07/2021 
04/07/2021 
04/07/2021 
04/09/2021 
04/12/2021 
04/12/2021 
04/12/2021 
04/13/2021 
04/15/2021 
04/15/2021 
04/15/2021 
04/16/2021 
04/16/2021 
04/16/2021 
04/19/2021 
04/19/2021 
04/19/2021 
04/20/2021 
04/20/2021 
04/20/2021 
04/22/2021 
04/22/2021 
04/22/2021 
04/22/2021 
04/23/2021 
04/26/2021 
04/26/2021 
04/27/2021 
04/27/2021 
04/27/2021 
04/30/2021 
04/30/2021 

2523 
40 
850278DD 
850277DD 
ACG04022021 

2518 
2530 
2531 
2532 
2533 
2534 
ACH04092021 
04122021 
2535 
2536 
2519 

ACG04162021 
ACH04162021 
2537 
2538 
2539 
2540 
2520 
ACH042021.1 
ACH42021 
2541 
2542 
2543 
2544 
ACH04232021 
2545 
2546 
2521 

2547 
2549 

LANDSCAPE MAINT ENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
Megan Jones 
Michael A. Themar 
Daniel J O'Neill 
Innovatige Employer Solutions 

SUZANNE KIMBALL 
DPFG M&C 
Alba Hoekstra 
MHD COMMUNICATIONS 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
Solitude Lake Management 
Decision HR 
BRIGHT HOUSE NETW ORKS 
Alba Hoekstra 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 

ADT SECURIT Y SERVICES 
BOCC 
LANDSCAPE MAINT ENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
LANDSCAPE MAINT ENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
Alba Hoekstra 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
T ECO 
FLORIDA DEPART MENT OF REVENUE 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 
Decision HR 
Alba Hoekstra 
REPUBLIC SERVICES 
SUZANNE KIMBALL 

O LM, INC 
MONICA VIT ALE 

4/31/21 

BOS MTG 03/24/2021 
BOS MTG 03/24/2021 
BOS MTG 03/24/2021 
BOS Mtg. - 03/24/2021 
Funds Transfer 
CH Cleaning -for week of  04/07/2021 (4 sequential checks for April) 
CDD Mgmt - April 
Pool Monitor - 6  hrs - 4/3 
Tech Support 3/29/21 
Pool/Playground Monitor and Office Assistance  - 19 hrs. 
Monthly Lake & W etland Svc - April 
03/21 - 04/03 P/R 
03/26 - 04/25  -  Internet 
Pool Monitor - 5.75  hrs - 4/10 
Pool/Playground Monitor and Office Assistance  - 13.75 hrs. 
CH Cleaning -for week of  04/14/2021 (4 sequential checks for April) 
Deposit 
Deposit 
Deposit 
4/15 - 5/14- Monitoring 
02/22 - 03/24 -  12515 Bramfield Road 
Irrigation Repairs 
Spring Annual Rotation 
Pool Monitor - 19hrs 4/16 - 4/18 
Pool/Playground Monitor and Office Assistance  - 2 hrs.on 4/16 
CH Cleaning -for week of  04/21/2021 (4 sequential checks for April) 
Summary Bill - 02/16 - 3/16 
1st Qtr 2021 Sales Tax 
CH Cleaning -for week of  05/5/2021 (4 sequential checks for May) 
CH Cleaning -for week of  05/12/2021 (4 sequential checks for May) 
CH Cleaning -for week of  05/19/2021 (4 sequential checks for May) 
CH Cleaning -for week of  05/26/2021 (4 sequential checks for May) 
4/4 - 4/17 P/R 
Pool Monitor - 17hrs 4/23 - 4/25 
05/01 - 05/31- Solid W aste 
CH Cleaning -for week of  04/28/2021 (4 sequential checks for April) 
Deposit 
Landscape Insp - April 
April 2021 - Cell Phone 
Interest 

100.00 
20.00 
20.00 

100.00 

4.51 
244.51 

13,422.00 
184.70 
184.70 
184.70 
141.80 

1,100.00 
125.00 

3,750.00 
60.00 
67.50 

190.00 
1,747.00 
3,089.43 

126.97 
57.50 

137.50 
125.00 

9.95 
1,315.40 
1,106.50 
2,923.00 

190.00 
20.00 

125.00 
9,739.95 

21.25 
125.00 
125.00 
125.00 
125.00 

3,089.43 
170.00 
175.15 
125.00 

1,260.00 
75.00 

45,539.43 

64,004.82 
63,820.12 
63,635.42 
63,450.72 
63,308.92 
62,208.92 
62,083.92 
58,333.92 
58,273.92 
58,206.42 
58,016.42 
56,269.42 
53,179.99 
53,053.02 
52,995.52 
52,858.02 
52,733.02 
52,833.02 
52,853.02 
52,873.02 
52,863.07 
51,547.67 
50,441.17 
47,518.17 
47,328.17 
47,308.17 
47,183.17 
37,443.22 
37,421.97 
37,296.97 
37,171.97 
37,046.97 
36,921.97 
33,832.54 
33,662.54 
33,487.39 
33,362.39 
33,462.39 
32,202.39 
32,127.39 
32,131.90 

32,131.90 
05/01/2021 
05/03/2021 
05/03/2021 
05/03/2021 
05/04/2021 
05/07/2021 
05/07/2021 
05/07/2021 
05/07/2021 
05/07/2021 
05/07/2021 
05/07/2021 
05/10/2021 
05/10/2021 
05/10/2021 
05/10/2021 
05/11/2021 
05/13/2021 
05/17/2021 
05/17/2021 
05/17/2021 
05/18/2021 
05/19/2021 
05/19/2021 
05/19/2021 
05/21/2021 
05/24/2021 
05/24/2021 
05/24/2021 
05/24/2021 
05/24/2021 
05/24/2021 
05/26/2021 
05/26/2021 
05/26/2021 
05/28/2021 
05/31/2021 

05/31/2021 

2548 
2550 
2551 
2552 
2553 
ACH05072021 
861557DD 
41 
42 
ACH050721.1 
2554 
2555 
2556 
2557 
2558 

2559 
ACH05132021 
ACH05172021 
2560 
2561 
2562 
ACH05192021 
ACH051921.7 
2563 
ACH05212021 
2564 
2565 
2571 
2572 
2573 
2574 
2575 
2576 
2577 
5/28/21 

LANDSCAPE MAINT ENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC 
Alba Hoekstra 
Sadie Ann Vitale 
NVIROT ECT PEST CONT ROL SERVICES 
DPFG M&C 
Decision HR 
Daniel J O'Neill 
Megan Jones 
Michael J. Staubitz 
Innovatige Employer Solutions 
US BANK 
FROSTY AIR CONDITIONING, LLC 
Solitude Lake Management 
Alba Hoekstra 
Andrew Lozano 

ZEBRA CLEANING T EAM, INC 
BRIGHT HOUSE NETW ORKS 
ADT SECURIT Y SERVICES 
Alba Hoekstra 
Frederick R Hoekstra 
Panther Trace CDD C/O U S Bank 
BOCC 
T ECO 
CLEAN SW EEP SUPPLY COMPANY, INC 
Decision HR 
MHD COMMUNICATIONS 
Thomas W atson 
Alba Hoekstra 
Andrew Lozano 
Frederick R Hoekstra 
ST RALEY ROBIN VERICKER 
NVIROT ECT PEST CONT ROL SERVICES 
O LM, INC 
REPUBLIC SERVICES 
DELUXE BUSINESS CHECKS AND SOLUT ION 

Pool Monitor - 20.5 hrs 4/30 - 5/2 
Pool/Playground Monitor and Office Assistance  - 3.75 hrs.on 4/28 
Pest Control - April 
CDD Mgmt - May 
4/18 - 5/1 P/R 
BOS MTG 04/27/2021 
BOS MTG 04/27/2021 
BOS MTG 04/27/2021 
BOS MTG 04/27/2021 
Trustee Fees - Series 2020 
Replaced Belt and Checked AC 
Monthly Lake & W etland Svc - May 
Pool Monitor - 5.5 hrs - 5/7/21 
Pool Monitor 16hrs 5/7 - 5/9 
Funds Transfer 

4/26 - 5/25  -  Internet 
05/15 - 06/14- Monitoring 
Pool Monitor - 21 hrs - 5/14 - 5/16 
Pool Monitor - 5/15 for 7.75 hrs 
FY21 Tax Distributions 
3/24 - 4/22 -  12515 Bramfield Road 
Summary Bill - 03/17 -4 /15 
Supplies - bags/TP/Liner 
05/02 - 05/15 P/R 
Tech Support 4/30/21 
Repairs in Pool area 
Pool Monitor - 15 hrs - 5/21 - 5/22 
Pool Monitor 5 hrs 5/22 
Pool Monitor - 5/23 for 7.5 hrs 
Legal Svcs thru 05/15/2021 
Pest Control - May 
Landscape Insp - May 
06/01 - 06/30- Solid W aste 
Checks 
Interest 

50,000.00 

3.61 
50,003.61 

13,422.00 
205.00 
37.50 
80.00 

3,750.00 
3,089.43 

184.70 
184.70 
184.70 
141.80 

4,040.63 
120.00 

1,747.00 
55.00 

160.00 

1,475.00 
127.97 

9.95 
210.00 
77.50 

7,696.80 
794.30 

9,492.38 
181.15 

3,089.43 
281.18 
160.00 
130.00 
50.00 
75.00 

901.45 
80.00 

1,260.00 
175.15 
157.98 

53,827.70 

18,709.90 
18,504.90 
18,467.40 
18,387.40 
14,637.40 
11,547.97 
11,363.27 
11,178.57 
10,993.87 
10,852.07 
6,811.44 
6,691.44 
4,944.44 
4,889.44 
4,729.44 

54,729.44 
53,254.44 
53,126.47 
53,116.52 
52,906.52 
52,829.02 
45,132.22 
44,337.92 
34,845.54 
34,664.39 
31,574.96 
31,293.78 
31,133.78 
31,003.78 
30,953.78 
30,878.78 
29,977.33 
29,897.33 
28,637.33 
28,462.18 
28,304.20 
28,307.81 

28,307.81 
06/01/2021 
06/02/2021 
06/02/2021 
06/02/2021 
06/02/2021 
06/02/2021 
06/02/2021 
06/04/2021 
06/04/2021 
06/04/2021 

2578 
2566 
2579 
2580 
2581 
2582 
2586 
ACH06042021 
060421ACH1 
060421ACH2 

LANDSCAPE MAINT ENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC. 
Suzanna M. Kimball 
Alba Hoekstra 
Andrew Lozano 
Frederick R Hoekstra 
MONICA VIT ALE 
Thomas W atson 
Decision HR 
Daniel J O'Neill 
Innovatige Employer Solutions 

CH Cleaning -for week of  06/02/2021 
Pool Monitor - 32.5 hrs - 5/26- 5/30 
Pool Monitor 5 hrs 5/30 
Pool Monitor - 5/24 - 5/30 for 18.75 hrs 
May 2021 - Cell Phone 
Fence Repairs 
05/16 - 05/29 P/R 
BOS 6/4/21 
BOS 6/4/21 

13,422.00 
125.00 
322.50 
50.00 

187.50 
75.00 

384.88 
3,089.43 

200.00 
95.90 

14,885.81 
14,760.81 
14,438.31 
14,388.31 
14,200.81 
14,125.81 
13,740.93 
10,651.50 
10,451.50 
10,355.60 
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CHECK REGISTER
 
FY 2021
 

DATE REF# PAYEE TRANSACTION DEPOSITS PAYMENTS CASH BALANCE 
06/04/2021 060421ACH3 Megan Jones BOS 6/4/21 15.30 10,340.30 
06/04/2021 060421ACH4 Michael J. Staubitz BOS 6/4/21 15.30 10,325.00 
06/04/2021 Innvchk44 Michael J. Staubitz BOS 6/4/21-innovative chk # 44 184.70 10,140.30 
06/07/2021 2583 Alba Hoekstra Pool Monitor - 26 hrs - 5/31 - 6/5 + holiday 376.25 9,764.05 
06/07/2021 2584 Andrew Lozano Pool Monitor 5 hrs 6/5 + Holiday 162.50 9,601.55 
06/07/2021 2585 Frederick R Hoekstra Pool Monitor - 6/1 - 6/6 for 13 hrs 130.00 9,471.55 
06/09/2021 2567 Suzanna M. Kimball CH Cleaning -for week of  06/09/2021 125.00 9,346.55 
06/10/2021 Deposit 160.00 9,506.55 
06/12/2021 ACH061221 Bright House Networks 05/26-06/25/21 -  Internet 127.97 9,378.58 
06/15/2021 Funds T ransfer 100,000.00 109,378.58 
06/15/2021 ACH061621 ADT SECURIT Y SERVICES 06/15 - 07/14- Monitoring 9.95 109,368.63 
06/16/2021 2568 Suzanna M. Kimball CH Cleaning -for week of  06/16/2021 125.00 109,243.63 
06/17/2021 ACH061721 BOCC 04/22-05/21-21 - 1215 Bramfield Road 708.64 108,534.99 
06/17/2021 2587 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUT IONS OF AMERICA, LLC Repair GFCI 489.41 108,045.58 
06/17/2021 2588 Alliance Fire & Safety Fire extinguisher (annual) 230.00 107,815.58 
06/17/2021 2590 LANDSCAPE MAINT ENANCE PROFESSIONALS, INC. 2,587.37 105,228.21 
06/17/2021 2591 REMSON AQUAT ICS Brazillian Peper Removal 16,230.00 88,998.21 
06/17/2021 2592 Solitude Lake Management Monthly Lake & W etland Svc - (6/1-6/30/21) 1,747.00 87,251.21 
06/17/2021 2593 ZEBRA CLEANING T EAM, INC. Puke & fecal clean up 322.50 86,928.71 
06/18/2021 061821ACH T ECO Summary Bill - 04/16-5/14/21 9,529.01 77,399.70 
06/18/2021 ACH061821 Decision HR 5/30-6/12 P/R 3,089.43 74,310.27 
06/22/2021 2595 DPFG M&C CDD Mgmt - June 3,750.00 70,560.27 
06/23/2021 2569 Suzanna M. Kimball CH Cleaning -for week of  06/23/2021 125.00 70,435.27 
06/24/2021 2596 Alba Hoekstra Pool Monitor 305.00 70,130.27 
06/24/2021 2597 Andrew Lozano Pool Monitor 250.00 69,880.27 
06/24/2021 2598 Frederick R Hoekstra Pool Monitor 150.00 69,730.27 
06/28/2021 2599 Alba Hoekstra Pool Monitor 6/16-6/19 225.00 69,505.27 
06/28/2021 2600 Frederick R Hoekstra Pool Monitor 6/14-6/20 185.00 69,320.27 
06/28/2021 062821ACH1 Daniel J O'Neill BOS 6/28/21 200.00 69,120.27 
06/28/2021 062821ACH2 Innovatige Employer Solutions BOS 6/28/21 103.90 69,016.37 
06/28/2021 062821ACH3 Michael A. Themar BOS 6/28/21 200.00 68,816.37 
06/28/2021 062821ACH4 Michael J. Staubitz BOS 6/28/21 15.30 68,801.07 
06/29/2021 2601 DPFG M&C CDD Mgmt - July 3,750.00 65,051.07 
06/30/2021 2570 Suzanna M. Kimball CH Cleaning -for week of  06/30/2021 125.00 64,926.07 
06/30/2021 Interest 4.92 64,930.99 
06/30/2021 100,164.92 63,541.74 64,930.99 
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RESOLUTION 2021-03 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 

PANTHER TRACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING 

OCTOBER 1, 2021, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2022; AND 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the District Manager submitted, prior to June 15th , to the Board of Supervisors 

(“Board”) of the Panther Trace Community Development District (“District”) a proposed budget for 

the next ensuing budget year (“Proposed Budget”), along with an explanatory and complete financial 

plan for each fund, pursuant to the provisions of Sections 189.016(3) and 190.008(2)(a), Florida 

Statutes; 

WHEREAS, the District filed a copy of the Proposed Budget with the local governing 

authorities having jurisdiction over the area included in the District at least 60 days prior to the adoption 

of the Proposed Budget pursuant to the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(b), Florida Statutes; 

WHEREAS, the Board held a duly noticed public hearing pursuant to Section 190.008(2)(a), 

Florida Statutes; 

WHEREAS, the District Manager posted the Proposed Budget on the District’s website at least 

2 days before the public hearing pursuant to Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes; 

WHEREAS, the Board is required to adopt a resolution approving a budget for the ensuing 

fiscal year and appropriate such sums of money as the Board deems necessary to defray all expenditures 

of the District during the ensuing fiscal year pursuant to Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Proposed Budget projects the cash receipts and disbursements anticipated 

during a given time period, including reserves for contingencies for emergency or other unanticipated 

expenditures during the fiscal year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD: 

Section 1. Budget 

a.	 That the Board has reviewed the Proposed Budget, a copy of which is on file with the 

office of the District Manager and at the District’s records office, and hereby approves 

certain amendments thereto, as shown below. 

b.	 That the Proposed Budget as amended by the Board attached hereto as Exhibit A, is 

hereby adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida 

Statutes, and incorporated herein by reference; provided, however, that the comparative 

figures contained in the adopted budget may be subsequently revised as deemed 

necessary by the District Manager to reflect actual revenues and expenditures for fiscal 

year 2020-2021 and/or revised projections for fiscal year 2021-2022. 

c.	 That the adopted budget, as amended, shall be maintained in the office of the District 

Manager and at the District’s records office and identified as “The Budget for the Panther 
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Trace Community Development District for the Fiscal Year Beginning October 1, 2021, 

and Ending September 30, 2022”. 

d.	 The final adopted budget shall be posted by the District Manager on the District’s website 

within 30 days after adoption pursuant to Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes. 

Section 2. Appropriations. There is hereby appropriated out of the revenues of the District (the 

sources of the revenues will be provided for in a separate resolution), for the fiscal year 

beginning October 1, 2021, and ending September 30, 2022, the sum of 

$_____________________, which sum is deemed by the Board to be necessary to defray all 

expenditures of the District during said budget year, to be divided and appropriated in the 

following fashion: 

Total General Fund	 $_________________ 

Total Reserve Fund [if Applicable] $_________________ 

Total Debt Service Funds	 $_________________ 

Total All Funds*	 $_________________ 

*Not inclusive of any collection costs or early payment discounts. 

Section 3. Budget Amendments. Pursuant to Section 189.016(6), Florida Statutes, the District at 

any time within the fiscal year or within 60 days following the end of the fiscal year may amend 

its budget for that fiscal year as follows: 

a.	 The Board may authorize an increase or decrease in line item appropriations within a 

fund by motion recorded in the minutes if the total appropriations of the fund do not 

increase. 

b.	 The District Manager or Treasurer may authorize an increase or decrease in line item 

appropriations within a fund if the total appropriations of the fund do not increase and if 

the aggregate change in the original appropriation item does not exceed $10,000 or 10% 

of the original appropriation. 

c.	 Any other budget amendments shall be adopted by resolution and be consistent with 

Florida law. This includes increasing any appropriation item and/or fund to reflect receipt 

of any additional unbudgeted monies and making the corresponding change to 

appropriations or the unappropriated balance. 

The District Manager or Treasurer must establish administrative procedures to ensure that any 

budget amendments are in compliance with this section and Section 189.016, Florida Statutes, 

among other applicable laws. Among other procedures, the District Manager or Treasurer must 

ensure that any amendments to budget(s) under subparagraph c. above are posted on the 

District’s website within 5 days after adoption pursuant to Section 189.016(7), Florida Statutes. 
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Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon the passage and adoption of this 

Resolution by the Board. 

Passed and Adopted on July 27, 2021. 

Attested By:	 Panther Trace 

Community Development District 

Print Name: Print Name:
 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair of the Board of Supervisors
 

Exhibit A:  FY 2021-2022 Adopted Budget 
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STATEMENT 1
 
PANTHER TRACE I CDD
 

PROPOSED BUDGET FY 2022
 
GENERAL FUND (O&M)
 

FY 2017 

ACTUAL 

FY 2018 

ACTUAL 

FY 2019 

ACTUAL 

FY 2020 

ACTUAL 

FY 2021 

ADOPTED 

FY 2021 

YTD - MAR 31 

FY 2022 

PROPOSED 

VARIANCE 

2021-2022 

REVENUE 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 

INTEREST REVENUE 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 

CLUBHOUSE SECURIY OFFICER FEE 

CLUBHOUSE RENTALS 

INSURANCE PROCEEDS 

FUND BALANCE FORWARD 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PAYROLL 

PAYROLL TAXES - BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

PAYROLL SERVICES - BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES 

SALES TAX 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

BANK FEES 

MISCELLANEOUS (Postage, copies, phone) 

CHECKS 

MAILING 

SCHOOL SPONSORSHIP 

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

AUDITING 

REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES 

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 

LEGAL SERVICES 

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES AND WEBSITE ADMIN. 

TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE 

INSURANCE: 

INSURANCE 

TOTAL INSURANCE 

DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION: 

DISCLOSURE REPORT 

ARBITRAGE REBATE 

TRUSTEE FEES 

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION 

UTILITIES: 

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 

UTILITIES - WATER 

UTILITIES - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 

IMPACT FEE ASSESSMENT 

TOTAL UTILITIES 

SECURITY: 

SECURITY SYSTEM - CONTRACT 

SECURITY PATROL 

SECURITY - MISCELLANEOUS (EQUIPMENT 

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE) 

TOTAL SECURITY 

$ 815,099 

5,373 

4,394 

245 

3,927 

4,832 

-

$ 817,587 

6,266 

2,478 

446 

3,475 

-

-

$ 790,570 

22,942 

706 

852 

5,625 

-

-

$ 790,490 

7,296 

204 

67 

1,903 

-

-

787,745 $ 

2,000 

300 

-

2,500 

-

123,099 

769,793 $ 

1,104 

130 

-

450 

-

-

787,745 $ 

2,000 

300 

-

2,500 

-

124,503 

-$ 

-

-

-

-

-

1,404 

833,870 830,252 820,695 799,960 915,644 771,477 917,048 1,404 

6,400 

490 

461 

45,000 

-

481 

18 

136 

39 

-

159 

4,123 

175 

1,504 

-

14,306 

261 

7,000 

536 

565 

45,000 

-

1,297 

301 

-

-

200 

-

4,223 

175 

2,828 

503 

7,162 

616 

6,400 

490 

722 

45,000 

-

468 

292 

-

-

200 

234 

3,200 

175 

3,569 

4,480 

6,170 

1,940 

8,200 

627 

539 

45,000 

150 

1,859 

148 

-

-

200 

463 

3,250 

175 

1,864 

1,163 

2,514 

2,174 

12,000 

919 

650 

45,000 

-

500 

200 

-

50 

200 

250 

3,450 

175 

700 

5,000 

7,500 

1,650 

3,000 

230 

197 

22,500 

38 

524 

158 

-

40 

-

600 

-

175 

-

-

472 

1,616 

12,000 

919 

650 

45,000 

-

500 

200 

-

50 

200 

250 

3,450 

175 

700 

5,000 

7,500 

1,650 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

73,553 70,406 73,339 68,326 78,244 29,550 78,244 -

13,747 13,747 13,380 15,789 14,131 15,535 15,535 1,404 

13,747 13,747 13,380 15,789 14,131 15,535 15,535 1,404 

1,000 

-

4,337 

1,000 

3,250 

4,337 

1,000 

650 

4,337 

1,000 

650 

4,373 

1,000 

650 

4,041 

-

650 

-

1,000 

650 

4,041 

-

-

-

5,337 8,587 5,987 6,023 5,691 650 5,691 -

110,913 

4,778 

1,296 

625 

112,436 

5,574 

1,582 

625 

105,933 

5,557 

1,727 

631 

114,959 

10,167 

2,247 

625 

123,600 

12,000 

2,720 

650 

44,427 

7,010 

525 

625 

123,600 

12,000 

2,720 

650 

-

-

-

-

117,612 120,217 113,849 127,998 138,970 52,588 138,970 -

120 

27,901 

1,678 

106 

22,641 

2,865 

124 

20,765 

546 

119 

11,064 

-

120 

25,000 

500 

74 

4,123 

-

120 

25,000 

500 

-

-

-

29,699 25,612 21,435 11,184 25,620 4,198 25,620 -
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STATEMENT 1
 
PANTHER TRACE I CDD
 

PROPOSED BUDGET FY 2022
 
GENERAL FUND (O&M)
 

FY 2017 

ACTUAL 

FY 2018 

ACTUAL 

FY 2019 

ACTUAL 

FY 2020 

ACTUAL 

FY 2021 

ADOPTED 

FY 2021 

YTD - MAR 31 

FY 2022 

PROPOSED 

VARIANCE 

2021-2022 

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT: 

LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE 

LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE - OTHER 

ENTRY & WALLS MAINTENANCE 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONSULTING 

LANDSCAPE - MISCELLANEOUS 

LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT (PLANTS, SOD, 

MULCH, FERTILIZER) 

TREE MAINTENANCE/REMOVAL 

WATER PERMITS 

OTHER LANDSCAPE MISCELLANEOUS 

IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 

IRRIGATION USAGE REPORTING 

DECORATIVE LIGHT MAINTENANCE 

PAVEMENT REPAIRS 

PEST CONTROL 

FIELD MANAGER CONTINGENCY 

TOTAL PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 

PARKS AND RECREATION: 

COMMUNICATIONS 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF TAXES 

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 

CLUBHOUSE WORKMENS COMP INSURANCE 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF PAYROLL FEES 

CLUB FACILITY - INTERIOR FURNISHINGS 

CLUB FACILITY MAINTENACE 

POOL MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 

POOL MAINTENANCE - OTHER 

POOL PERMIT 

CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES 

PARK FACILITY MAINTENANCE 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

SPECIAL EVENTS 

DECORATIVE LIGHT/ HOLIDAY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

STORAGE 

SIGNS 

OTHER AMENITY CENTER REPAIRS & 

MAINTENANCE 

TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION 

RESERVES 

CAPITAL ASSET RESERVES 

TOTAL RESERVES 

12,375 

-

-

158,664 

15,120 

37,045 

5,770 

12,500 

-

5,100 

-

-

-

960 

-

12,300 

4,290 

-

158,664 

15,120 

30,999 

6,625 

6,725 

3,587 

9,368 

-

1,170 

-

960 

5,633 

18,339 

985 

150 

182,408 

15,120 

7,253 

1,348 

-

561 

4,393 

2,400 

-

-

960 

344 

20,811 

-

2,579 

158,664 

13,860 

29,729 

931 

-

4,369 

2,023 

2,400 

150 

-

960 

701 

20,964 

5,500 

7,500 

161,065 

15,120 

40,000 

5,000 

-

5,000 

7,500 

2,400 

1,200 

1,000 

960 

10,000 

10,482 

6,200 

2,675 

79,332 

7,560 

10,334 

960 

1,702 

6,148 

800 

-

-

480 

1,540 

20,964 

5,500 

7,500 

161,065 

15,120 

40,000 

5,000 

-

5,000 

7,500 

2,400 

1,200 

1,000 

960 

10,000 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

247,534 255,441 234,261 237,176 283,209 128,213 283,209 -

3,167 

67,227 

5,133 

1,059 

1,132 

2,808 

1,412 

15,443 

11,100 

4,160 

275 

2,162 

2,551 

6,400 

19,187 

1,635 

900 

417 

23 

2,864 

68,053 

5,992 

-

1,189 

2,828 

540 

10,338 

11,100 

6,416 

275 

3,520 

5,807 

-

19,283 

160 

907 

33 

13,614 

2,463 

67,984 

5,178 

217 

1,183 

2,794 

-

13,600 

11,100 

4,106 

275 

1,127 

1,274 

9,650 

21,648 

927 

949 

-

131 

2,917 

79,138 

5,325 

231 

1,216 

2,862 

-

9,431 

11,100 

2,794 

275 

3,736 

3,789 

5,586 

7,933 

1,623 

-

557 

-

775 

2,640 

70,103 

5,363 

1,200 

1,250 

3,000 

1,500 

18,000 

11,200 

6,000 

275 

2,500 

4,163 

135,000 

25,000 

2,000 

984 

-

6,600 

1,212 

36,800 

2,949 

-

589 

1,390 

-

9,083 

5,350 

2,687 

-

-

-

128,894 

13,384 

-

-

-

-

2,640 

70,103 

5,363 

1,200 

1,250 

3,000 

1,500 

18,000 

11,200 

6,000 

275 

2,500 

4,163 

135,000 

25,000 

2,000 

984 

-

6,600 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

146,191 152,919 144,606 139,290 296,778 202,338 296,778 -

- 135,885 70,900 - 73,000 - 73,000 -

- 135,885 70,900 - 73,000 - 73,000 -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 633,673 782,814 677,756 605,785 915,644 433,071 917,048 1,404 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPEND. 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 

INCREASE IN RESERVES FOR RENEWAL 

DECREASE FOR FUND BALANCE FORWARD 

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 

200,197 

1,183,937 

47,437 

1,384,134 

142,939 

1,431,572 

194,175 

1,574,510 

-

1,574,510 

338,405 

1,647,510 

-

1,574,510 

-

-

-

-

-

-

70,900 

-

-

-

73,000 

-

-

-

73,000 

(124,503) 

-

1,384,134 $ 1,431,572 $ 1,574,510 $ 1,768,685 $ 1,647,510 $ 1,985,915 $ 1,523,007 $ -$ 

Assessment Note: Following the adoption of the general fund and debt service budgets, the District will prepare an assessment roll based on the County Property Appraiser’s final list of property owners as of a 

certain “date of record”. The District will allocate assessments to property owners as of this “date of record” and will utilize the appropriate on-roll and off-roll collection methods to collect its assessments. As a 

result of this process, the on-roll and off-roll assessments and related collection costs may vary from the adopted budgets. 
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STATEMENT 2
 
PANTHER TRACE PHASE 1 CDD
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT CATEGORY VENDOR SERVICE PROVIDED 
ANNUAL AMOUNT 

OF CONTRACT 
COMMENTS (SCOPE OF SERVICE) 

EXPENDITURES GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PAYROLL BOARD OF SUPERVISORS LEGISLATIVE $ 12,000 PER MEETING. 5 BOARD MEMBERS @ 200 EACH 

PAYROLL TAXES, BOS FICA & FUTA TAXES $ 919 PAYROLL TAXED AT 7.65% (Board Of Supervisors) 

PAYROLL SERVICES-BOS INNOVATIVE PAYROLL PROCESSING SERVICES $ 650 APPROXIMATES $50 PER PAY PERIOD & YE PROCESSING OF $50 

MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES DPFG DISTRICT MANAGEMENT $ 45,000 SEE DPFG AGREEMENT 

SALES TAX TAX FROM CLUBHOUSE RENTALS TAXES $ - CONSIDERED AS PART OF RENTAL REVENUE RECEIVED 

OFFICE SUPPLIES VARIOUS MISCELLANEOUS OFFICE EXPENDITURES $ 500 ESTIMATED 

BANK FEES BANK UNITED FEES FOR BANKING SERVICES $ 200 AMOUNT IS FOR MISC ITEMS SUCH AS PRINTED CHECKS OR ANY RETURNED DEPOSITS 

MISCELLANEOUS: 

MAILING VARIOUS ADMINISTRATIVE MAILING $ 50 ESTIMATED 

SCHOOL SPONSORSHIPS VARIOUS 
SPONSORSHIPS FOR COLLINS 

ELEMENTARY 
$ 200 ESTIMATED 

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS VARIOUS 
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
$ 250 ESTIMATED 

AUDITING DMHB ANNUAL AUDIT $ 3,450 Amount for FY 20 is $3,450. The Board will need to go out for RFP 

REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC 

OPPORTUNITIES 
SPECIAL DISTRICT ANNUAL FILING FEE $ 175 STATUTORILY FIXED 

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS TAMPA BAY TIMES PROVIDE PUBLIC NOTICE $ 700 ESTIMATED; X3 PUBLIC HEARINGS, X1 YEARLY MEETING SCHEDULE 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 
STANTEC CONSULTING (PREVIOUSLY 

KNOWN AS WILSON MILLER) 
DISTRICT ENGINEER $ 5,000 ESTIMATED; SEE STANTEC AGREEMENT 

LEGAL SERVICES STRALEY & ROBIN DISTRICT ATTORNEY $ 7,500 ESTIMATED; $140-225 PER HOUR 

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES AND WEBSITE 

ADMINISTRATION 
NETWORK SOLUTIONS WEBSITE ADMIN $ 1,650 

CAMPUS SUITE - $900 INCLUDES WEBSITE COMPLIANCE & REMEDIATION OF 750 DOCUMENTS, DPFG REMEIDATION MITIGATION IS 

$500 ANNUALLY. BUDGETED $250 FOR ANY UNKOWN REMEDIATION 

$ 78,244 

INSURANCE (Property, Casualty & Auto) EGIS 
DISTRICT INSURANCE (PROPERTY, 

CASUALTY & AUTO) 
$ 15,535.00 CONFIRMED WITH EGIS 
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STATEMENT 2
 
PANTHER TRACE PHASE 1 CDD
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT CATEGORY VENDOR SERVICE PROVIDED 
ANNUAL AMOUNT 

OF CONTRACT 
COMMENTS (SCOPE OF SERVICE) 

DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION 

DISCLOSURE REPORT PRAEGER SEALY DISSEMINATION OF BOND INFORMATION 1,000.00 $ PER PRAGER AGREEMENT. DISCLOSURE REPORT IS DONE APRIL OF EACH YEAR 

ARBITRAGE REBATE LLS TAX SOLUTIONS ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 650.00 $ CONTACTED LLS TAX SOLUTIONS TO CONFIRM 

TRUSTEE FEES US BANK BOND TRUSTEE SERVICES 4,041.00 $ CONFIRMED WITH TRUSTEE 

5,691.00 $ 

UTILITIES 

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY (TECO) GENERAL ELECTRICITY $ 123,600.00 Estimated; Price increase from .03224 per kw to .06216 per kw, prince went into effect late 2017. Bills arrive first week of the ensuing month 

UTILITIES - WATER HILLSBOROUGH COUNTRY WATER/SEWER UTILITY $ 12,000.00 ESTIMATED;BASED ON ACTUAL EXPENDITURES 

UTILITIES - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL REPUBLIC SERVICES SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL $ 2,720.00 Services $210 per month. Specialty pickup is at $100. Appropriation includes 2 special pickups. 

IMPACT FEE ASSESSMENT BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOLIO 077452.5028 $ 650.00 

$ 138,970.00 

SECURITY 

SECURITY SYSTEM - CONTRACT ADT SECURITY SERVICES MONTHLY SECURITY MONITORING $ 120.00 FIXED RATE 

SECURITY PATROL - PRIVATE CBM SERVICES GROUP SECURITY PATROL $ 25,000.00 8 MONTHS AT 150 HOURS EA (1,200 HOURS), SUMMER & SPRING AT $13.29 PER HOUR. Expired 12/31/17 

SECURITY - MISC MHD $ 500.00 MISCELLANEOUS AS NEEDED 

$ 25,620.00 

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 

LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE AQUATIC SYSTEMS LAKE MAINTENANCE $ 20,964.00 FIXED RATE OF $1,747 MONTHLY. RAY , do we h ave a new ontract for this/ Rate increased in February 

LAKE MAINTENANCE - OTHER AQUATIC SYSTEMS LAKE MAINTENANCE $ 5,500.00 
ESTIMATED; NON-ROUTINE SERVICES NOT ANTICIPATED UNDER AGREEMENT WITH AQUATIC SYSTEMS SUCH AS POND BANK 

EROSION. Ray, have they checked for erosion. 

ENTRY & WALLS MAINTENANCE DAD SERVICES MAINTENANCE TO ENTRY AND WALL $ 7,500.00 ESTIMATED AS NEEDED FOR ITEMS LIKE PRESSURE WASHING. 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT LANDSCAPE MAITNENCE PROFESSIONALS LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $ 161,065.00 CONTRACT IS $13,222 MONTHLY FOR BASE SERVICE, EXPIRES 11/15/2018. Ray do we h ave a new contract 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONSULTING OLM INC. LANDSCAPE INSPECTION $ 15,120.00 PURSUANT TO FY 2018 AMENDMENT AGREEMENT, CONTRACT AUTO RENEWS AT $1,260 PER MONTH 

LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS PLANTS, SOD, MULCH, FERTILIZER $ 40,000.00 
LANDSCAPING BASED ON NEED, ANNUALS ARE $2,923 PER ROTATION, MULCH IS $14,975. VOLLEYBALL COURT SAND IS $3,060. Ray do 

you have a new agreement for these amounts 

TREE MAINTENANCE/REMOVAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS TRIMMING $ 5,000.00 ESTIMATED 

OTHER MAINTENANCE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS 
MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING 

MAINTENANCE 
$ 5,000.00 ESTIMATED 

IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE-IRRIGATION 

REPAIRS 
$ 7,500.00 ESTIMATED; IRRIGATION REPAIRS. Ray want me to raise this to 10K 

IRRIGATION USAGE REPORTING LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS SWFMWD REPORTING REQUIREMENT $ 2,400.00 $200/MO FOR MONTHLY USAGE MONITORING SERVICES. 

DECORATIVE LIGHT MAINTENANCE DAD SERVICES LIGHTING MAINTENANCE $ 1,200.00 ESTIMATED 
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STATEMENT 2
 
PANTHER TRACE PHASE 1 CDD
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT CATEGORY VENDOR SERVICE PROVIDED 
ANNUAL AMOUNT 

OF CONTRACT 
COMMENTS (SCOPE OF SERVICE) 

PAVEMENT REPAIRS VARIOUS REPAIRS TO PAVEMENT 1,000.00 $ ESTIMATED 

PEST CONTROL NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL PEST CONTROL 960.00 $ $80 PER MONTH + EXTRA SERVICE 

FIELD CONTINGENCY VARIOUS UNFORSEEN FIELD EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 $ ESTIMATED 

283,209.00 $ 

PARKS AND RECREATION 

COMMUNICATIONS SPECTRUM PHONE AND INTERNET SERVICE $ 2,640.00 
ESTIMATED; SPECTRUM APPROXIMATES $145/MO 1ST CONTRACT YEAR AND $145/MO THEREAFTER, MONTHLY AND CELL PHONE FOR 

AMENITY DIRECTOR IS $75 MONTHLY 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF CDD ON-SITE STAFFING PROPERTY & CLUBHOUSE MANAGEMENT $ 70,103.09 PAYROLL. 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF TAXES - FICA DECISION HR $ 5,362.89 7.65% OF TOTAL PAYROLL 

CLUBHOUSE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE DECISION HR $ 1,200.00 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF WORKMENS COMP DECISION HR $ 1,250.00 APPROXIMATES $48 PER PAYROLL, ASSUMES 26 PAYROLLS 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES DECISION HR $ 3,000.00 APPROXIMATES $115 PER PAYROLL, ASSUMES 26 PAYROLLS 

CLUB FACILITY - INTERIOR FURNISHINGS VARIOUS INTERIOR FURNISHINGS FOR CLUBHOUSE $ 1,500.00 ESTIMATED 

CLUB FACILITY MAINTENANCE SUZANNA KIMBALL-CLEANING SERVICE CLUB FACILITY CLEANING $ 18,000.00 WEEKLY FIXED TREND OF $125, PLUS ADDITIONAL FOR MISC LIKE PRESSURE WASHING & GROUT CLEANING 

POOL MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT ZEBRA CLEANING POOL MAINTENANCE $ 11,200.00 SEE ZEBRA AGREEMENT; $975 MAR - SEP, $825 NOV.-FEB. 

POOL MAINTENANCE - OTHER ZEBRA CLEANING MISCELLANEOUS POOL MAINTENANCE $ 6,000.00 ESTIMATED; NON-ROUTINE SERVICES SUCH AS FILTER GRIDS WHICH WERE $1,700 IN APRIL 2016 

POOL MAINTENANCE - OTHER ZEBRA CLEANING OTHER POOL MAINTENANCE $ - VARIOUS POOL SUPPLIES & REPAIRS 

POOL PERMIT HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY HEALTH DEPT. POOL PERMIT $ 275.00 PERMIT REQUIRED FOR POOL $275 PER YEAR 

CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES VARIOUS MISCELLANEOUS CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES $ 2,500.00 ESTIMATED 

PARK FACILITY MAINTENANCE VARIOUS 
MISCELLANEOUS PARK FACILITY 

MAINTENANCE 
$ 4,163.00 ESTIMATED INCLUDING HOG REMOVAL 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS VARIOUS 
MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENTS 
$ 135,000.00 ESTIMATED 

SPECIAL EVENTS VARIOUS 
MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

FOR SPECIAL EVENTS 
$ 25,000.00 ESTIMATED; VENDORS INCLUDE CHOW BELLA CATERING, TAMPA BOUNCE, DND JUST 4 FUN, ETC. 

DECORATIVE LIGHT/HOLIDAY $ 2,000.00 Based on PY expenditures 

STORAGE CENTURY STORAGE $ 984.00 Contract increased 

SIGNS VARIOUS $ -

OTHER AMENITY CENTER REPAIRS VARIOUS $ 6,600.00 

TOTAL $ 296,777.98 

RESERVES $ 73,000.00 RESERVE STUDY. RAY THE RESERVE REPORT HAS DISAPPEARED. THOUGHTS???? 
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STATEMENT 3
 
PANTHER TRACE PHASE 1 CDD
 

PROPOSED BUDGET FY 2022
 
DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENT
 

$2,960,000 Special Assessment Refunding Note, Series 2020
 

REVENUE 

ASSESSMENTS ON-ROLL 

INTEREST--INVESTMENT 

DISCOUNT (ASSESSMENTS) 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES 

COUNTY-COLLECTION FEES (ASSESSMENTS) 

INTEREST EXPENSE
 

May 1, 2022
 

November 1, 2022
 

PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT
 

May 1, 2022
 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE ENDING 

FY 2022 

PROPOSED 

$299,964 

-

(11,999) 

287,966 

5,999 

44,459 

41,329 

195,000 

286,787 

1,179 

1,179 

CDD Use Units ERU total ERU % ERU Total DS, net Total DS, gross per Unit 

SF 40 195 1.00 195.00 20.17% $56,874.55 $60,504.84 $310.28 

SF 50 353 1.25 441.25 45.64% $128,696.89 $136,911.58 $387.85 

SF 60 99 1.50 148.50 15.36% $43,312.15 $46,076.76 $465.42 

SF 70 104 1.75 182.00 18.83% $53,082.91 $56,471.18 $542.99 

Grand Total 751 966.75 100.00% 281,967 $299,964.36 
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STATEMENT 4
 
PANTHER TRACE CDD
 

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE
 
$2,960,000 Special Assessment Refunding Note, Series 2020
 

Period Annual Debt Bonds 

Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Service Outstanding 

3/24/2020 2,960,000 

5/1/2020 3.2100% 9,766 9,766 2,960,000 

11/1/2020 - 3.2100% 47,508 47,508 57,274 2,960,000 

5/1/2021 190,000 3.2100% 47,508 237,508 2,770,000 

11/1/2021 - 3.2100% 44,459 44,459 281,967 2,770,000 

5/1/2022 195,000 3.2100% 44,459 239,459 2,575,000 

11/1/2022 - 3.2100% 41,329 41,329 280,787 2,575,000 

5/1/2023 200,000 3.2100% 41,329 241,329 2,375,000 

11/1/2023 - 3.2100% 38,119 38,119 279,448 2,375,000 

5/1/2024 205,000 3.2100% 38,119 243,119 2,170,000 

11/1/2024 - 3.2100% 34,829 34,829 277,947 2,170,000 

5/1/2025 215,000 3.2100% 34,829 249,829 1,955,000 

11/1/2025 - 3.2100% 31,378 31,378 281,206 1,955,000 

5/1/2026 220,000 3.2100% 31,378 251,378 1,735,000 

11/1/2026 - 3.2100% 27,847 27,847 279,225 1,735,000 

5/1/2027 225,000 3.2100% 27,847 252,847 1,510,000 

11/1/2027 - 3.2100% 24,236 24,236 277,082 1,510,000 

5/1/2028 235,000 3.2100% 24,236 259,236 1,275,000 

11/1/2028 - 3.2100% 20,464 20,464 279,699 1,275,000 

5/1/2029 240,000 3.2100% 20,464 260,464 1,035,000 

11/1/2029 - 3.2100% 16,612 16,612 277,076 1,035,000 

5/1/2030 250,000 3.2100% 16,612 266,612 785,000 

11/1/2030 - 3.2100% 12,599 12,599 279,211 785,000 

5/1/2031 255,000 3.2100% 12,599 267,599 530,000 

11/1/2031 - 3.2100% 8,507 8,507 276,106 530,000 

5/1/2032 260,000 3.2100% 8,507 268,507 270,000 

11/1/2032 - 3.2100% 4,334 4,334 272,840 270,000 

5/1/2033 270,000 3.2100% 4,334 274,334 -

11/1/2033 - 3.2100% - - 274,334 -

2,960,000 714,200 3,674,200 3,674,200 

MADS 281,967 

Average annual assmt 262,443 



 

  

  

Exhibit B 

Panther Trace I CDD 

Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Assessment Roll 

Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774524202 10704 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524204 10706 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524206 10708 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524208 10712 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524210 10716 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524212 10718 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524214 10720 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524216 10722 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524218 10724 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524220 10734 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524222 10736 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524224 10738 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524226 10777 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524228 10775 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524230 10773 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524232 10771 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524234 10769 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524236 10767 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524238 10765 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524240 10763 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524242 10761 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524244 10759 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524246 10757 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524248 10755 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524250 10753 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524252 10751 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524254 10749 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524256 10747 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524258 10745 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524260 10743 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524262 10741 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524264 10739 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524266 10737 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524268 10735 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524270 10733 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524272 10731 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524274 10729 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524276 10727 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524278 10725 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 
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  Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774524280 10723 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524282 10721 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524284 10719 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524286 10717 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524288 10715 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524290 10713 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524292 10711 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524294 10709 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524296 10707 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524298 10705 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524300 10703 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524302 10756 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524304 10754 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524306 10752 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524308 10750 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524310 10748 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524312 10746 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524314 10744 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524316 10742 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524318 10740 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524320 10738 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524322 10736 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524324 10734 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524326 10732 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524328 10730 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524330 10728 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524332 10726 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524334 10724 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524336 10722 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524338 10720 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524340 10802 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524342 10804 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524344 10806 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524346 10808 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524348 10810 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524350 10812 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524352 10814 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524354 12601 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524356 12603 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524358 12605 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524360 12607 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524362 12609 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 
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  Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774524364 12611 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524366 12615 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524368 12621 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524370 12625 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524372 10705 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524374 10709 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524376 10711 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524378 10713 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524380 10715 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524382 10717 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524384 10719 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524386 10721 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524388 10723 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524390 10725 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524392 10727 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524394 10731 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524396 12602 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524398 12604 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524400 12606 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524402 12608 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524404 12610 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524406 12612 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524408 12614 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524410 12616 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524412 12618 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524414 12620 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524416 12622 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524418 12624 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524420 12626 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524422 10649 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524424 10647 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524426 10645 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524428 10643 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524430 10641 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524432 10639 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524434 10627 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524436 10623 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524438 10621 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524440 10619 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524442 10617 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524444 10615 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524446 10613 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 
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  Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774524448 10611 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524450 10609 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524452 10607 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524454 10605 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524456 10603 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524458 10601 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524460 10602 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524462 10604 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524464 10606 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524466 10608 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524468 10610 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524470 10612 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524472 10614 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524474 10616 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524476 10618 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524478 10620 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524480 10622 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524482 10624 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524484 10626 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524486 10628 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524488 10630 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524490 10632 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524492 10646 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524494 10648 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524496 10650 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524498 10652 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524500 10702 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524502 10704 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524504 10706 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524506 10708 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524508 10710 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524510 12836 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524512 12834 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524514 12832 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524516 12830 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524518 12828 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524520 12826 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524522 12824 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524524 12822 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524526 12820 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524528 12818 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524530 12816 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774524532 12814 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524534 12812 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524536 12810 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524538 12808 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524540 12806 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524542 12804 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524544 12802 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524546 12770 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524548 12768 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524550 12766 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524552 12764 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524554 12762 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524556 12760 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524558 12758 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524560 12756 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524562 12754 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524564 12752 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524566 12750 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524568 12748 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524570 12746 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524572 12744 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524574 12742 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524576 12740 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524578 12738 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524580 12736 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524582 12734 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524584 12732 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524586 12730 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524588 12728 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524590 12726 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524592 12724 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524594 12722 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524596 12720 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524598 12815 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524600 12813 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524602 12811 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524604 12809 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524606 12767 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524608 12765 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524610 12763 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524612 12761 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524614 12759 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774524616 12757 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524618 12755 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524620 12753 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524622 12751 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524624 12749 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524626 12747 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524628 12745 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524630 12743 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524632 12741 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524634 12739 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524636 12721 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524638 12719 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524640 12717 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524642 12715 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524644 12713 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524646 12711 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524648 12709 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524650 12707 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524652 12705 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524654 12835 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524656 12833 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524658 12831 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524660 12829 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524662 12827 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524664 12825 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524666 10880 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524668 10878 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524670 10876 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524672 10874 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524674 10872 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524676 10870 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524678 10868 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524680 10866 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524682 10864 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524684 10862 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524686 10860 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524688 10858 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524690 10856 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524692 10854 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524694 10852 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524696 10850 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524698 10848 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774524700 10846 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524702 10844 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524704 10842 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524706 10836 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524708 10834 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524710 10832 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524712 10830 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524714 10828 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524716 12705 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524718 12703 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524720 10804 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524722 10806 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524724 10808 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524726 10810 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524728 10812 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524730 10814 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524732 10816 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524734 10818 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524736 10820 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524738 10822 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524740 10902 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524742 10904 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524744 10906 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524746 10908 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524748 10910 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524750 10912 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524752 10914 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524754 10879 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524756 10877 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524758 10867 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524760 10865 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524762 10863 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524764 10861 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524766 10859 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524768 10857 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524770 10855 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524772 10853 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524774 10851 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524776 10843 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524778 10841 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524780 10839 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524782 10837 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774524784 10835 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524786 10833 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524788 10825 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524790 10823 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524792 10821 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524794 10819 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524796 10817 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524798 10815 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524800 10811 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524802 12633 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524804 12631 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524806 12629 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524808 12627 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524810 12625 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524812 12623 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524814 12621 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524816 12619 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524818 12617 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524820 12615 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524822 12613 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524824 12611 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524826 12609 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524828 12607 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524830 10915 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524832 10911 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524834 10905 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524836 10901 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524838 11002 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524840 11001 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524842 12704 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524844 12702 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524846 12634 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524848 12632 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524850 12630 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524852 12628 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524854 12624 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524856 12622 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524858 12620 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524860 12610 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524864 12434 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524866 12432 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524868 12430 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 
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0774524870 12428 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524872 12426 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524874 12424 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524876 12422 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524878 12420 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524880 12418 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524882 12416 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524884 12414 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524886 12412 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524888 12410 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524890 12408 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524892 12406 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524894 12404 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524896 12402 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524898 12324 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524900 12322 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524902 12320 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524904 12318 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524906 12316 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524908 12314 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524910 12310 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524912 12308 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524914 12306 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524916 12304 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524918 12303 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524920 12305 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524922 12307 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524924 12309 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524926 12311 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524928 12313 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524930 12315 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524932 12317 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524934 12319 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524936 10913 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524938 10911 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524940 10909 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524942 10907 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524944 10905 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524946 10903 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524948 10901 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524950 12323 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524952 12321 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 
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0774524954 10914 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524956 10912 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524958 10910 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524960 10908 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524962 10906 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524964 10904 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524966 10902 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524968 12413 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524970 12415 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524972 12417 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524974 12419 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524976 12421 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524978 12423 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524980 12425 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524982 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524984 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524986 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524988 0 BRAMFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524990 0 BRAMFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524992 0 BRAMFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524994 0 PASSAGE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524996 0 GRACEHILL x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524998 0 BARKWIN x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525000 12410 BARKWIN x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525002 0 NAVIGATION x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525004 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525006 0 NAVIGATION x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525008 0 STANDBRIDGE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525010 0 STANDBRIDGE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525012 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525014 0 NEWBRIDGE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525016 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525018 0 PSNTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525020 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525022 10996 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525024 10756 BANFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525026 10712 NAVIGATION x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525028 12515 BRAMFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525030 10716 NAVIGATION x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525102 12757 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525104 12755 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525106 12753 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774525108 12751 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525110 12749 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525112 12747 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525114 12745 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525116 12743 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525118 12741 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525120 12739 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525122 12737 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525124 12735 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525126 12733 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525128 12731 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525130 12729 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525132 12727 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525134 12725 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525136 12723 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525138 12721 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525140 12719 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525142 12717 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525144 12715 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525146 12713 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525148 12711 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525150 12709 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525152 12707 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525154 11004 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525156 11006 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525158 11008 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525160 11010 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525162 11014 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525164 11016 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525166 11018 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525168 11020 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525170 11102 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525172 11104 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525174 11106 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525176 11108 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525178 11110 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525180 11112 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525182 11114 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525184 11116 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525186 11118 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525188 11120 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525190 11122 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774525192 11124 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525194 11003 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525196 11005 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525198 11007 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525200 11009 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525202 11011 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525204 11013 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525206 11015 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525208 11017 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525210 11019 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525212 11021 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525214 12708 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525216 12706 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525218 11125 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525220 11123 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525222 11121 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525224 11119 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525226 11117 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525228 11115 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525230 11113 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525232 11111 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525234 11109 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525236 11107 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525238 11105 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525240 11103 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525242 12716 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525244 12718 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525246 12720 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525248 12722 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525250 12724 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525252 12726 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525254 12728 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525256 12730 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525258 12732 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525260 12734 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525262 12736 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525264 12738 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525266 11001 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525268 11003 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525270 11005 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525272 11007 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525274 11009 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 
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0774525276 11011 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525278 11013 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525280 11015 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525282 11017 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525284 11019 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525286 11021 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525288 11101 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525290 11103 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525292 11105 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525294 11107 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525296 11109 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525298 11111 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525300 11113 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525302 11115 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525304 12506 SAFARI LANE SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525306 12504 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525308 12502 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525310 12503 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525312 12505 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525314 12507 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525316 12509 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525318 12511 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525320 12513 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525322 12515 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525324 12517 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525326 12519 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525328 12521 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525330 12523 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525332 11018 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525334 11016 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525336 11014 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525338 11012 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525340 11010 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525342 12522 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525344 12520 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525346 12518 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525348 11118 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525350 11116 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525352 11114 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525354 11112 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525356 12740 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525358 12738 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 
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0774525360 12736 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525362 12734 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525364 12732 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525366 12730 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525368 12728 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525370 12726 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525372 12724 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525374 12722 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525376 12720 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525378 12718 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525380 12716 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525382 12714 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525384 12712 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525386 12710 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525388 12708 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525390 12706 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525392 12704 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525394 12702 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525396 12666 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525398 12664 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525400 12662 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525402 12660 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525404 12658 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525406 12656 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525408 12654 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525410 12652 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525412 12650 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525414 12648 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525416 12646 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525418 12644 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525420 12642 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525422 12640 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525424 12638 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525426 12636 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525428 12634 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525430 12632 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525432 12630 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525434 12628 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525436 12626 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525438 12624 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525440 12622 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525442 12620 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 
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0774525444 12618 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525446 12616 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525448 12614 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525450 12612 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525452 12610 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525454 12608 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525456 12606 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525458 12802 ADVENTURE DRIVE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525460 12804 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525462 12806 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525464 12808 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525466 12810 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525468 12812 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525470 12617 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525472 12615 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525474 12613 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525476 12741 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525478 12731 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525480 12729 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525482 12727 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525484 12725 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525486 12723 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525488 12721 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525490 12719 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525492 12621 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525494 12619 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525496 12617 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525498 12615 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525500 12613 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525502 12611 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525504 12801 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525506 12803 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525508 12805 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525510 12623 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525512 12625 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525514 12627 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525516 12629 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525518 12631 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525520 12635 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525522 12637 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525524 12639 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525526 12641 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 
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0774525528 12643 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525530 12645 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525532 12647 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525534 12622 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525536 12620 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525538 12618 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525540 12616 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525542 12614 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525544 12612 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525546 12610 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525548 12608 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525550 12606 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525552 12447 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525554 12445 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525556 12443 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525558 12441 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525560 12439 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525562 12437 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525564 12435 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525566 12433 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525568 12431 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525570 12429 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525572 12427 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525574 12425 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525576 12423 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525578 12421 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525580 12417 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525582 12415 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525584 12413 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525586 12411 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525588 12407 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525590 12403 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525592 12321 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525594 12317 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525596 12315 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525598 12313 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525600 12311 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525602 12309 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525604 12307 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525606 12303 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525608 12229 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525610 12227 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774525612 12225 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525614 12223 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525616 12221 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525618 12219 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525620 12217 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525622 12215 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525624 12213 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525626 12211 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525628 12209 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525630 12207 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525632 12205 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525634 12203 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525636 12201 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525638 11121 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525640 11119 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525642 11117 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525644 11115 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525646 11113 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525648 11111 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525650 11101 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525652 12536 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525654 12534 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525656 12532 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525658 12530 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525660 12528 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525662 12526 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525664 12524 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525666 12522 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525668 12520 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525670 12518 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525672 12516 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525674 12514 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525676 12512 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525678 12510 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525680 12508 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525682 12506 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525684 12504 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525686 12502 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525688 11201 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525690 11203 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525692 11205 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525694 11207 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774525696 11209 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525698 11211 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525700 11213 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525702 11215 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525704 12322 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525706 12320 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525708 12318 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525710 12316 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525712 12314 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525714 12312 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525716 12310 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525718 12308 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525720 12306 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525722 12304 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525724 12302 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525726 11156 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525728 11154 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525730 11152 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525732 11150 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525734 11148 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525736 11146 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525738 11144 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525740 11142 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525742 11140 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525744 11138 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525746 11136 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525748 11134 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525750 11132 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525752 11130 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525754 11128 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525756 11126 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525758 11124 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525760 11122 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525762 11120 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525764 11118 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525766 11116 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525768 11114 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525770 11112 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525772 11110 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525774 11108 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525776 12533 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525778 12535 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

N:\DPFG\Florida\Panther Trace I 10-1-2016\Budget\FY 2021-2022\FY 2022 Panther Trace I Proposed v2 7-20-21 25 of 26 



  

 

Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774525780 12537 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525782 12440 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525784 12438 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525786 12436 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525788 12434 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525790 12432 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525792 12501 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525794 12503 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525796 12505 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525798 12507 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525800 12515 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525802 12517 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525804 12519 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525806 12521 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525808 12523 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525810 11151 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525812 11149 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525814 11147 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525816 11145 RODEO LANE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525818 12214 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525820 12216 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525822 12218 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525824 12220 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525826 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525828 0 OCELOT x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525830 0 ADVENTURE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525832 0 ADVENTURE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525834 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525836 11196 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525838 12419 ADVENTURE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525840 0 ADVENTURE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525842 0 RODEO x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525844 11205 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525846 11161 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525848 11105 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525850 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525852 12408 ADVENTURE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525854 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525858 0 SUMMERFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total 792 966.75 $838,026.60 $299,964.36 $1,137,990.30 
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RESOLUTION 2021-04 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 

PANTHER TRACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

IMPOSING ANNUALLY RECURRING OPERATIONS AND 

MAINTENANCE NON-AD VALOREM SPECIAL 

ASSESSMENTS; PROVIDING FOR COLLECTION AND 

ENFORCEMENT OF ALL DISTRICT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS; 

CERTIFYING AN ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR 

AMENDMENT OF THE ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR 

CHALLENGES AND PROCEDURAL IRREGULARITIES; 

PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Panther Trace Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit of 

special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes for the purpose of 

providing, preserving, operating, and maintaining infrastructure improvements, facilities, and services to 

the lands within the District; 

WHEREAS, the District is located in Hillsborough County, Florida (“County”); 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) hereby determines to undertake 

various activities described in the District’s adopted budget for fiscal year 2021-2022 attached hereto as 

Exhibit A (“FY 2021-2022 Budget”) and incorporated as a material part of this Resolution by this 

reference; 

WHEREAS, the District must obtain sufficient funds to provide for the activities described in 

the FY 2021-2022 Budget; 

WHEREAS, the provision of the activities described in the FY 2021-2022 Budget is a benefit to 

lands within the District; 

WHEREAS, the District may impose non-ad valorem special assessments on benefited lands 

within the District pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; 

WHEREAS, such special assessments may be placed on the County tax roll and collected by the 

local Tax Collector (“Uniform Method”) pursuant to Chapters 190 and 197, Florida Statutes; 

WHEREAS, the District has, by resolution and public notice, previously evidenced its intention 

to utilize the Uniform Method; 

WHEREAS, the District has approved an agreement with the County Property Appraiser 

(“Property Appraiser”) and County Tax Collector (“Tax Collector”) to provide for the collection of 

special assessments under the Uniform Method; 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to proceed with the imposition, levy, and 

collection of the annually recurring operations and maintenance non-ad valorem special assessments on 

all assessable lands in the amount contained for each parcel’s portion of the FY 2021-2022 Budget 

(“O&M Assessments”); 

{00098819.DOC/} Page 1 of 3 



 

    

 

  

   

   

 

     

    

 

 

      

  

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

         

    

    

  

    

 

       

     

   

    

      

 

 

         

        

   

      

  

 

        

 

 

      

    

     

      

 

 

         

      

       

WHEREAS, the Board desires to collect the annual installment for the previously levied debt 

service non-ad valorem special assessments (“Debt Assessments”) in the amounts shown in the FY 

2021-2022 Budget; 

WHEREAS, the District adopted an assessment roll as maintained in the office of the District 

Manager, available for review, and incorporated as a material part of this Resolution by this reference 

(“Assessment Roll”); 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to certify the Assessment Roll to the Tax 

Collector pursuant to the Uniform Method; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to permit the District Manager to amend the 

Assessment Roll, including the property certified to the Tax Collector by this Resolution, as the Property 

Appraiser updates the property roll, for such time as authorized by Florida law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD: 

Section 1. Benefit from Activities and O&M Assessments. The provision of the activities 

described in the FY 2021-2022 Budget confer a special and peculiar benefit to the lands within 

the District, which benefits exceed or equal the O&M Assessments allocated to such lands. The 

allocation of the expenses of the activities to the specially benefited lands is shown in the FY 

2021-2022 Budget and in the Assessment Roll. 

Section 2. O&M Assessments Imposition. Pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes and 

procedures authorized by Florida law for the levy and collection of special assessments, the 

O&M Assessments are hereby imposed and levied on benefited lands within the District in 

accordance with the FY 2021-2022 Budget and Assessment Roll. The lien of the O&M 

Assessments imposed and levied by this Resolution shall be effective upon passage of this 

Resolution. 

Section 3. Collection and Enforcement of District Assessments. The collection of all Debt 

Assessments and all O&M Assessments for all lands within the District, shall be at the same time 

and in the same manner as County taxes in accordance with the Uniform Method, as set forth in 

the Assessment Roll. All assessments collected by the Tax Collector shall be due, payable, and 

enforced pursuant to Chapter 197, Florida Statutes. 

Section 4. Certification of Assessment Roll. The Assessment Roll is hereby certified and 

authorized to be transmitted to the Tax Collector. 

Section 5. Assessment Roll Amendment. The District Manager shall keep apprised of all updates 

made to the County property roll by the Property Appraiser after the date of this Resolution and 

shall amend the Assessment Roll in accordance with any such updates, for such time as 

authorized by Florida law. After any amendment of the Assessment Roll, the District Manager 

shall file the updates to the tax roll in the District records. 

Section 6. Assessment Challenges. The adoption of this Resolution shall be the final determination 

of all issues related to the O&M Assessments as it relates to property owners whose benefited 

property is subject to the O&M Assessments (including, but not limited to, the determination of 
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special benefit and fair apportionment to the assessed property, the method of apportionment, the 

maximum rate of the O&M Assessments, and the levy, collection, and lien of the O&M 

Assessments), unless proper steps shall be initiated in a court of competent jurisdiction to secure 

relief within 30 days from adoption date of this Resolution. 

Section 7. Procedural Irregularities. Any informality or irregularity in the proceedings in 

connection with the levy of the O&M Assessments shall not affect the validity of the same after 

the adoption of this Resolution, and any O&M Assessments as finally approved shall be 

competent and sufficient evidence that such O&M Assessment was duly levied, that the O&M 

Assessment was duly made and adopted, and that all other proceedings adequate to such O&M 

Assessment were duly had, taken, and performed as required. 

Section 8. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of this 

Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this 

Resolution, or any part thereof. 

Section 9. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon the passage and adoption of this 

Resolution by the Board. 

Passed and Adopted on July 27, 2021. 

Attested By:	 Panther Trace
 
Community Development District
 

Print Name: Print Name:
 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair /Vice Chair of the Board of Supervisors
 

Exhibit A: FY 2021-2022 Budget 
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STATEMENT 1
 
PANTHER TRACE I CDD
 

PROPOSED BUDGET FY 2022
 
GENERAL FUND (O&M)
 

FY 2017 

ACTUAL 

FY 2018 

ACTUAL 

FY 2019 

ACTUAL 

FY 2020 

ACTUAL 

FY 2021 

ADOPTED 

FY 2021 

YTD - MAR 31 

FY 2022 

PROPOSED 

VARIANCE 

2021-2022 

REVENUE 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 

INTEREST REVENUE 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 

CLUBHOUSE SECURIY OFFICER FEE 

CLUBHOUSE RENTALS 

INSURANCE PROCEEDS 

FUND BALANCE FORWARD 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PAYROLL 

PAYROLL TAXES - BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

PAYROLL SERVICES - BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES 

SALES TAX 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

BANK FEES 

MISCELLANEOUS (Postage, copies, phone) 

CHECKS 

MAILING 

SCHOOL SPONSORSHIP 

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

AUDITING 

REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES 

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 

LEGAL SERVICES 

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES AND WEBSITE ADMIN. 

TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE 

INSURANCE: 

INSURANCE 

TOTAL INSURANCE 

DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION: 

DISCLOSURE REPORT 

ARBITRAGE REBATE 

TRUSTEE FEES 

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION 

UTILITIES: 

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY 

UTILITIES - WATER 

UTILITIES - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 

IMPACT FEE ASSESSMENT 

TOTAL UTILITIES 

SECURITY: 

SECURITY SYSTEM - CONTRACT 

SECURITY PATROL 

SECURITY - MISCELLANEOUS (EQUIPMENT 

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE) 

TOTAL SECURITY 

$ 815,099 

5,373 

4,394 

245 

3,927 

4,832 

-

$ 817,587 

6,266 

2,478 

446 

3,475 

-

-

$ 790,570 

22,942 

706 

852 

5,625 

-

-

$ 790,490 

7,296 

204 

67 

1,903 

-

-

787,745 $ 

2,000 

300 

-

2,500 

-

123,099 

769,793 $ 

1,104 

130 

-

450 

-

-

787,745 $ 

2,000 

300 

-

2,500 

-

124,503 

-$ 

-

-

-

-

-

1,404 

833,870 830,252 820,695 799,960 915,644 771,477 917,048 1,404 

6,400 

490 

461 

45,000 

-

481 

18 

136 

39 

-

159 

4,123 

175 

1,504 

-

14,306 

261 

7,000 

536 

565 

45,000 

-

1,297 

301 

-

-

200 

-

4,223 

175 

2,828 

503 

7,162 

616 

6,400 

490 

722 

45,000 

-

468 

292 

-

-

200 

234 

3,200 

175 

3,569 

4,480 

6,170 

1,940 

8,200 

627 

539 

45,000 

150 

1,859 

148 

-

-

200 

463 

3,250 

175 

1,864 

1,163 

2,514 

2,174 

12,000 

919 

650 

45,000 

-

500 

200 

-

50 

200 

250 

3,450 

175 

700 

5,000 

7,500 

1,650 

3,000 

230 

197 

22,500 

38 

524 

158 

-

40 

-

600 

-

175 

-

-

472 

1,616 

12,000 

919 

650 

45,000 

-

500 

200 

-

50 

200 

250 

3,450 

175 

700 

5,000 

7,500 

1,650 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

73,553 70,406 73,339 68,326 78,244 29,550 78,244 -

13,747 13,747 13,380 15,789 14,131 15,535 15,535 1,404 

13,747 13,747 13,380 15,789 14,131 15,535 15,535 1,404 

1,000 

-

4,337 

1,000 

3,250 

4,337 

1,000 

650 

4,337 

1,000 

650 

4,373 

1,000 

650 

4,041 

-

650 

-

1,000 

650 

4,041 

-

-

-

5,337 8,587 5,987 6,023 5,691 650 5,691 -

110,913 

4,778 

1,296 

625 

112,436 

5,574 

1,582 

625 

105,933 

5,557 

1,727 

631 

114,959 

10,167 

2,247 

625 

123,600 

12,000 

2,720 

650 

44,427 

7,010 

525 

625 

123,600 

12,000 

2,720 

650 

-

-

-

-

117,612 120,217 113,849 127,998 138,970 52,588 138,970 -

120 

27,901 

1,678 

106 

22,641 

2,865 

124 

20,765 

546 

119 

11,064 

-

120 

25,000 

500 

74 

4,123 

-

120 

25,000 

500 

-

-

-

29,699 25,612 21,435 11,184 25,620 4,198 25,620 -
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STATEMENT 1
 
PANTHER TRACE I CDD
 

PROPOSED BUDGET FY 2022
 
GENERAL FUND (O&M)
 

FY 2017 

ACTUAL 

FY 2018 

ACTUAL 

FY 2019 

ACTUAL 

FY 2020 

ACTUAL 

FY 2021 

ADOPTED 

FY 2021 

YTD - MAR 31 

FY 2022 

PROPOSED 

VARIANCE 

2021-2022 

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT: 

LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE 

LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE - OTHER 

ENTRY & WALLS MAINTENANCE 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONSULTING 

LANDSCAPE - MISCELLANEOUS 

LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT (PLANTS, SOD, 

MULCH, FERTILIZER) 

TREE MAINTENANCE/REMOVAL 

WATER PERMITS 

OTHER LANDSCAPE MISCELLANEOUS 

IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 

IRRIGATION USAGE REPORTING 

DECORATIVE LIGHT MAINTENANCE 

PAVEMENT REPAIRS 

PEST CONTROL 

FIELD MANAGER CONTINGENCY 

TOTAL PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 

PARKS AND RECREATION: 

COMMUNICATIONS 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF TAXES 

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 

CLUBHOUSE WORKMENS COMP INSURANCE 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF PAYROLL FEES 

CLUB FACILITY - INTERIOR FURNISHINGS 

CLUB FACILITY MAINTENACE 

POOL MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT 

POOL MAINTENANCE - OTHER 

POOL PERMIT 

CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES 

PARK FACILITY MAINTENANCE 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

SPECIAL EVENTS 

DECORATIVE LIGHT/ HOLIDAY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

STORAGE 

SIGNS 

OTHER AMENITY CENTER REPAIRS & 

MAINTENANCE 

TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION 

RESERVES 

CAPITAL ASSET RESERVES 

TOTAL RESERVES 

12,375 

-

-

158,664 

15,120 

37,045 

5,770 

12,500 

-

5,100 

-

-

-

960 

-

12,300 

4,290 

-

158,664 

15,120 

30,999 

6,625 

6,725 

3,587 

9,368 

-

1,170 

-

960 

5,633 

18,339 

985 

150 

182,408 

15,120 

7,253 

1,348 

-

561 

4,393 

2,400 

-

-

960 

344 

20,811 

-

2,579 

158,664 

13,860 

29,729 

931 

-

4,369 

2,023 

2,400 

150 

-

960 

701 

20,964 

5,500 

7,500 

161,065 

15,120 

40,000 

5,000 

-

5,000 

7,500 

2,400 

1,200 

1,000 

960 

10,000 

10,482 

6,200 

2,675 

79,332 

7,560 

10,334 

960 

1,702 

6,148 

800 

-

-

480 

1,540 

20,964 

5,500 

7,500 

161,065 

15,120 

40,000 

5,000 

-

5,000 

7,500 

2,400 

1,200 

1,000 

960 

10,000 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

247,534 255,441 234,261 237,176 283,209 128,213 283,209 -

3,167 

67,227 

5,133 

1,059 

1,132 

2,808 

1,412 

15,443 

11,100 

4,160 

275 

2,162 

2,551 

6,400 

19,187 

1,635 

900 

417 

23 

2,864 

68,053 

5,992 

-

1,189 

2,828 

540 

10,338 

11,100 

6,416 

275 

3,520 

5,807 

-

19,283 

160 

907 

33 

13,614 

2,463 

67,984 

5,178 

217 

1,183 

2,794 

-

13,600 

11,100 

4,106 

275 

1,127 

1,274 

9,650 

21,648 

927 

949 

-

131 

2,917 

79,138 

5,325 

231 

1,216 

2,862 

-

9,431 

11,100 

2,794 

275 

3,736 

3,789 

5,586 

7,933 

1,623 

-

557 

-

775 

2,640 

70,103 

5,363 

1,200 

1,250 

3,000 

1,500 

18,000 

11,200 

6,000 

275 

2,500 

4,163 

135,000 

25,000 

2,000 

984 

-

6,600 

1,212 

36,800 

2,949 

-

589 

1,390 

-

9,083 

5,350 

2,687 

-

-

-

128,894 

13,384 

-

-

-

-

2,640 

70,103 

5,363 

1,200 

1,250 

3,000 

1,500 

18,000 

11,200 

6,000 

275 

2,500 

4,163 

135,000 

25,000 

2,000 

984 

-

6,600 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

146,191 152,919 144,606 139,290 296,778 202,338 296,778 -

- 135,885 70,900 - 73,000 - 73,000 -

- 135,885 70,900 - 73,000 - 73,000 -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 633,673 782,814 677,756 605,785 915,644 433,071 917,048 1,404 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPEND. 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 

INCREASE IN RESERVES FOR RENEWAL 

DECREASE FOR FUND BALANCE FORWARD 

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 

200,197 

1,183,937 

47,437 

1,384,134 

142,939 

1,431,572 

194,175 

1,574,510 

-

1,574,510 

338,405 

1,647,510 

-

1,574,510 

-

-

-

-

-

-

70,900 

-

-

-

73,000 

-

-

-

73,000 

(124,503) 

-

1,384,134 $ 1,431,572 $ 1,574,510 $ 1,768,685 $ 1,647,510 $ 1,985,915 $ 1,523,007 $ -$ 

Assessment Note: Following the adoption of the general fund and debt service budgets, the District will prepare an assessment roll based on the County Property Appraiser’s final list of property owners as of a 

certain “date of record”. The District will allocate assessments to property owners as of this “date of record” and will utilize the appropriate on-roll and off-roll collection methods to collect its assessments. As a 

result of this process, the on-roll and off-roll assessments and related collection costs may vary from the adopted budgets. 
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STATEMENT 2
 
PANTHER TRACE PHASE 1 CDD
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT CATEGORY VENDOR SERVICE PROVIDED 
ANNUAL AMOUNT 

OF CONTRACT 
COMMENTS (SCOPE OF SERVICE) 

EXPENDITURES GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PAYROLL BOARD OF SUPERVISORS LEGISLATIVE $ 12,000 PER MEETING. 5 BOARD MEMBERS @ 200 EACH 

PAYROLL TAXES, BOS FICA & FUTA TAXES $ 919 PAYROLL TAXED AT 7.65% (Board Of Supervisors) 

PAYROLL SERVICES-BOS INNOVATIVE PAYROLL PROCESSING SERVICES $ 650 APPROXIMATES $50 PER PAY PERIOD & YE PROCESSING OF $50 

MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES DPFG DISTRICT MANAGEMENT $ 45,000 SEE DPFG AGREEMENT 

SALES TAX TAX FROM CLUBHOUSE RENTALS TAXES $ - CONSIDERED AS PART OF RENTAL REVENUE RECEIVED 

OFFICE SUPPLIES VARIOUS MISCELLANEOUS OFFICE EXPENDITURES $ 500 ESTIMATED 

BANK FEES BANK UNITED FEES FOR BANKING SERVICES $ 200 AMOUNT IS FOR MISC ITEMS SUCH AS PRINTED CHECKS OR ANY RETURNED DEPOSITS 

MISCELLANEOUS: 

MAILING VARIOUS ADMINISTRATIVE MAILING $ 50 ESTIMATED 

SCHOOL SPONSORSHIPS VARIOUS 
SPONSORSHIPS FOR COLLINS 

ELEMENTARY 
$ 200 ESTIMATED 

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS VARIOUS 
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
$ 250 ESTIMATED 

AUDITING DMHB ANNUAL AUDIT $ 3,450 Amount for FY 20 is $3,450. The Board will need to go out for RFP 

REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC 

OPPORTUNITIES 
SPECIAL DISTRICT ANNUAL FILING FEE $ 175 STATUTORILY FIXED 

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS TAMPA BAY TIMES PROVIDE PUBLIC NOTICE $ 700 ESTIMATED; X3 PUBLIC HEARINGS, X1 YEARLY MEETING SCHEDULE 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 
STANTEC CONSULTING (PREVIOUSLY 

KNOWN AS WILSON MILLER) 
DISTRICT ENGINEER $ 5,000 ESTIMATED; SEE STANTEC AGREEMENT 

LEGAL SERVICES STRALEY & ROBIN DISTRICT ATTORNEY $ 7,500 ESTIMATED; $140-225 PER HOUR 

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES AND WEBSITE 

ADMINISTRATION 
NETWORK SOLUTIONS WEBSITE ADMIN $ 1,650 

CAMPUS SUITE - $900 INCLUDES WEBSITE COMPLIANCE & REMEDIATION OF 750 DOCUMENTS, DPFG REMEIDATION MITIGATION IS 

$500 ANNUALLY. BUDGETED $250 FOR ANY UNKOWN REMEDIATION 

$ 78,244 

INSURANCE (Property, Casualty & Auto) EGIS 
DISTRICT INSURANCE (PROPERTY, 

CASUALTY & AUTO) 
$ 15,535.00 CONFIRMED WITH EGIS 
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STATEMENT 2
 
PANTHER TRACE PHASE 1 CDD
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT CATEGORY VENDOR SERVICE PROVIDED 
ANNUAL AMOUNT 

OF CONTRACT 
COMMENTS (SCOPE OF SERVICE) 

DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION 

DISCLOSURE REPORT PRAEGER SEALY DISSEMINATION OF BOND INFORMATION 1,000.00 $ PER PRAGER AGREEMENT. DISCLOSURE REPORT IS DONE APRIL OF EACH YEAR 

ARBITRAGE REBATE LLS TAX SOLUTIONS ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 650.00 $ CONTACTED LLS TAX SOLUTIONS TO CONFIRM 

TRUSTEE FEES US BANK BOND TRUSTEE SERVICES 4,041.00 $ CONFIRMED WITH TRUSTEE 

5,691.00 $ 

UTILITIES 

UTILITIES - ELECTRICITY TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY (TECO) GENERAL ELECTRICITY $ 123,600.00 Estimated; Price increase from .03224 per kw to .06216 per kw, prince went into effect late 2017. Bills arrive first week of the ensuing month 

UTILITIES - WATER HILLSBOROUGH COUNTRY WATER/SEWER UTILITY $ 12,000.00 ESTIMATED;BASED ON ACTUAL EXPENDITURES 

UTILITIES - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL REPUBLIC SERVICES SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL $ 2,720.00 Services $210 per month. Specialty pickup is at $100. Appropriation includes 2 special pickups. 

IMPACT FEE ASSESSMENT BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOLIO 077452.5028 $ 650.00 

$ 138,970.00 

SECURITY 

SECURITY SYSTEM - CONTRACT ADT SECURITY SERVICES MONTHLY SECURITY MONITORING $ 120.00 FIXED RATE 

SECURITY PATROL - PRIVATE CBM SERVICES GROUP SECURITY PATROL $ 25,000.00 8 MONTHS AT 150 HOURS EA (1,200 HOURS), SUMMER & SPRING AT $13.29 PER HOUR. Expired 12/31/17 

SECURITY - MISC MHD $ 500.00 MISCELLANEOUS AS NEEDED 

$ 25,620.00 

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 

LAKE & POND MAINTENANCE AQUATIC SYSTEMS LAKE MAINTENANCE $ 20,964.00 FIXED RATE OF $1,747 MONTHLY. RAY , do we h ave a new ontract for this/ Rate increased in February 

LAKE MAINTENANCE - OTHER AQUATIC SYSTEMS LAKE MAINTENANCE $ 5,500.00 
ESTIMATED; NON-ROUTINE SERVICES NOT ANTICIPATED UNDER AGREEMENT WITH AQUATIC SYSTEMS SUCH AS POND BANK 

EROSION. Ray, have they checked for erosion. 

ENTRY & WALLS MAINTENANCE DAD SERVICES MAINTENANCE TO ENTRY AND WALL $ 7,500.00 ESTIMATED AS NEEDED FOR ITEMS LIKE PRESSURE WASHING. 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT LANDSCAPE MAITNENCE PROFESSIONALS LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $ 161,065.00 CONTRACT IS $13,222 MONTHLY FOR BASE SERVICE, EXPIRES 11/15/2018. Ray do we h ave a new contract 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - CONSULTING OLM INC. LANDSCAPE INSPECTION $ 15,120.00 PURSUANT TO FY 2018 AMENDMENT AGREEMENT, CONTRACT AUTO RENEWS AT $1,260 PER MONTH 

LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS PLANTS, SOD, MULCH, FERTILIZER $ 40,000.00 
LANDSCAPING BASED ON NEED, ANNUALS ARE $2,923 PER ROTATION, MULCH IS $14,975. VOLLEYBALL COURT SAND IS $3,060. Ray do 

you have a new agreement for these amounts 

TREE MAINTENANCE/REMOVAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS TRIMMING $ 5,000.00 ESTIMATED 

OTHER MAINTENANCE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS 
MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING 

MAINTENANCE 
$ 5,000.00 ESTIMATED 

IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE-IRRIGATION 

REPAIRS 
$ 7,500.00 ESTIMATED; IRRIGATION REPAIRS. Ray want me to raise this to 10K 

IRRIGATION USAGE REPORTING LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONALS SWFMWD REPORTING REQUIREMENT $ 2,400.00 $200/MO FOR MONTHLY USAGE MONITORING SERVICES. 

DECORATIVE LIGHT MAINTENANCE DAD SERVICES LIGHTING MAINTENANCE $ 1,200.00 ESTIMATED 
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STATEMENT 2
 
PANTHER TRACE PHASE 1 CDD
 

CONTRACT SUMMARY
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT CATEGORY VENDOR SERVICE PROVIDED 
ANNUAL AMOUNT 

OF CONTRACT 
COMMENTS (SCOPE OF SERVICE) 

PAVEMENT REPAIRS VARIOUS REPAIRS TO PAVEMENT 1,000.00 $ ESTIMATED 

PEST CONTROL NVIROTECT PEST CONTROL PEST CONTROL 960.00 $ $80 PER MONTH + EXTRA SERVICE 

FIELD CONTINGENCY VARIOUS UNFORSEEN FIELD EXPENDITURES 10,000.00 $ ESTIMATED 

283,209.00 $ 

PARKS AND RECREATION 

COMMUNICATIONS SPECTRUM PHONE AND INTERNET SERVICE $ 2,640.00 
ESTIMATED; SPECTRUM APPROXIMATES $145/MO 1ST CONTRACT YEAR AND $145/MO THEREAFTER, MONTHLY AND CELL PHONE FOR 

AMENITY DIRECTOR IS $75 MONTHLY 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF CDD ON-SITE STAFFING PROPERTY & CLUBHOUSE MANAGEMENT $ 70,103.09 PAYROLL. 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF TAXES - FICA DECISION HR $ 5,362.89 7.65% OF TOTAL PAYROLL 

CLUBHOUSE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE DECISION HR $ 1,200.00 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF WORKMENS COMP DECISION HR $ 1,250.00 APPROXIMATES $48 PER PAYROLL, ASSUMES 26 PAYROLLS 

CLUBHOUSE STAFF PAYROLL PROCESSING FEES DECISION HR $ 3,000.00 APPROXIMATES $115 PER PAYROLL, ASSUMES 26 PAYROLLS 

CLUB FACILITY - INTERIOR FURNISHINGS VARIOUS INTERIOR FURNISHINGS FOR CLUBHOUSE $ 1,500.00 ESTIMATED 

CLUB FACILITY MAINTENANCE SUZANNA KIMBALL-CLEANING SERVICE CLUB FACILITY CLEANING $ 18,000.00 WEEKLY FIXED TREND OF $125, PLUS ADDITIONAL FOR MISC LIKE PRESSURE WASHING & GROUT CLEANING 

POOL MAINTENANCE - CONTRACT ZEBRA CLEANING POOL MAINTENANCE $ 11,200.00 SEE ZEBRA AGREEMENT; $975 MAR - SEP, $825 NOV.-FEB. 

POOL MAINTENANCE - OTHER ZEBRA CLEANING MISCELLANEOUS POOL MAINTENANCE $ 6,000.00 ESTIMATED; NON-ROUTINE SERVICES SUCH AS FILTER GRIDS WHICH WERE $1,700 IN APRIL 2016 

POOL MAINTENANCE - OTHER ZEBRA CLEANING OTHER POOL MAINTENANCE $ - VARIOUS POOL SUPPLIES & REPAIRS 

POOL PERMIT HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY HEALTH DEPT. POOL PERMIT $ 275.00 PERMIT REQUIRED FOR POOL $275 PER YEAR 

CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES VARIOUS MISCELLANEOUS CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES $ 2,500.00 ESTIMATED 

PARK FACILITY MAINTENANCE VARIOUS 
MISCELLANEOUS PARK FACILITY 

MAINTENANCE 
$ 4,163.00 ESTIMATED INCLUDING HOG REMOVAL 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS VARIOUS 
MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENTS 
$ 135,000.00 ESTIMATED 

SPECIAL EVENTS VARIOUS 
MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

FOR SPECIAL EVENTS 
$ 25,000.00 ESTIMATED; VENDORS INCLUDE CHOW BELLA CATERING, TAMPA BOUNCE, DND JUST 4 FUN, ETC. 

DECORATIVE LIGHT/HOLIDAY $ 2,000.00 Based on PY expenditures 

STORAGE CENTURY STORAGE $ 984.00 Contract increased 

SIGNS VARIOUS $ -

OTHER AMENITY CENTER REPAIRS VARIOUS $ 6,600.00 

TOTAL $ 296,777.98 

RESERVES $ 73,000.00 RESERVE STUDY. RAY THE RESERVE REPORT HAS DISAPPEARED. THOUGHTS???? 
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STATEMENT 3
 
PANTHER TRACE PHASE 1 CDD
 

PROPOSED BUDGET FY 2022
 
DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENT
 

$2,960,000 Special Assessment Refunding Note, Series 2020
 

REVENUE 

ASSESSMENTS ON-ROLL 

INTEREST--INVESTMENT 

DISCOUNT (ASSESSMENTS) 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES 

COUNTY-COLLECTION FEES (ASSESSMENTS) 

INTEREST EXPENSE
 

May 1, 2022
 

November 1, 2022
 

PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT
 

May 1, 2022
 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE ENDING 

FY 2022 

PROPOSED 

$299,964 

-

(11,999) 

287,966 

5,999 

44,459 

41,329 

195,000 

286,787 

1,179 

1,179 

CDD Use Units ERU total ERU % ERU Total DS, net Total DS, gross per Unit 

SF 40 195 1.00 195.00 20.17% $56,874.55 $60,504.84 $310.28 

SF 50 353 1.25 441.25 45.64% $128,696.89 $136,911.58 $387.85 

SF 60 99 1.50 148.50 15.36% $43,312.15 $46,076.76 $465.42 

SF 70 104 1.75 182.00 18.83% $53,082.91 $56,471.18 $542.99 

Grand Total 751 966.75 100.00% 281,967 $299,964.36 
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STATEMENT 4
 
PANTHER TRACE CDD
 

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE
 
$2,960,000 Special Assessment Refunding Note, Series 2020
 

Period Annual Debt Bonds 

Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Service Outstanding 

3/24/2020 2,960,000 

5/1/2020 3.2100% 9,766 9,766 2,960,000 

11/1/2020 - 3.2100% 47,508 47,508 57,274 2,960,000 

5/1/2021 190,000 3.2100% 47,508 237,508 2,770,000 

11/1/2021 - 3.2100% 44,459 44,459 281,967 2,770,000 

5/1/2022 195,000 3.2100% 44,459 239,459 2,575,000 

11/1/2022 - 3.2100% 41,329 41,329 280,787 2,575,000 

5/1/2023 200,000 3.2100% 41,329 241,329 2,375,000 

11/1/2023 - 3.2100% 38,119 38,119 279,448 2,375,000 

5/1/2024 205,000 3.2100% 38,119 243,119 2,170,000 

11/1/2024 - 3.2100% 34,829 34,829 277,947 2,170,000 

5/1/2025 215,000 3.2100% 34,829 249,829 1,955,000 

11/1/2025 - 3.2100% 31,378 31,378 281,206 1,955,000 

5/1/2026 220,000 3.2100% 31,378 251,378 1,735,000 

11/1/2026 - 3.2100% 27,847 27,847 279,225 1,735,000 

5/1/2027 225,000 3.2100% 27,847 252,847 1,510,000 

11/1/2027 - 3.2100% 24,236 24,236 277,082 1,510,000 

5/1/2028 235,000 3.2100% 24,236 259,236 1,275,000 

11/1/2028 - 3.2100% 20,464 20,464 279,699 1,275,000 

5/1/2029 240,000 3.2100% 20,464 260,464 1,035,000 

11/1/2029 - 3.2100% 16,612 16,612 277,076 1,035,000 

5/1/2030 250,000 3.2100% 16,612 266,612 785,000 

11/1/2030 - 3.2100% 12,599 12,599 279,211 785,000 

5/1/2031 255,000 3.2100% 12,599 267,599 530,000 

11/1/2031 - 3.2100% 8,507 8,507 276,106 530,000 

5/1/2032 260,000 3.2100% 8,507 268,507 270,000 

11/1/2032 - 3.2100% 4,334 4,334 272,840 270,000 

5/1/2033 270,000 3.2100% 4,334 274,334 -

11/1/2033 - 3.2100% - - 274,334 -

2,960,000 714,200 3,674,200 3,674,200 

MADS 281,967 

Average annual assmt 262,443 



 

  

  

Exhibit B 

Panther Trace I CDD 

Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Assessment Roll 

Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774524202 10704 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524204 10706 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524206 10708 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524208 10712 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524210 10716 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524212 10718 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524214 10720 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524216 10722 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524218 10724 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524220 10734 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524222 10736 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524224 10738 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524226 10777 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524228 10775 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524230 10773 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524232 10771 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524234 10769 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524236 10767 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524238 10765 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524240 10763 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524242 10761 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524244 10759 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524246 10757 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524248 10755 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524250 10753 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524252 10751 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524254 10749 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524256 10747 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524258 10745 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524260 10743 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524262 10741 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524264 10739 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524266 10737 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524268 10735 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524270 10733 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524272 10731 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524274 10729 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524276 10727 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524278 10725 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 
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  Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774524280 10723 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524282 10721 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524284 10719 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524286 10717 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524288 10715 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524290 10713 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524292 10711 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524294 10709 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524296 10707 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524298 10705 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524300 10703 BANFIELD SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774524302 10756 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524304 10754 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524306 10752 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524308 10750 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524310 10748 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524312 10746 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524314 10744 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524316 10742 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524318 10740 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524320 10738 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524322 10736 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524324 10734 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524326 10732 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524328 10730 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524330 10728 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524332 10726 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524334 10724 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524336 10722 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524338 10720 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524340 10802 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524342 10804 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524344 10806 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524346 10808 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524348 10810 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524350 10812 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524352 10814 NAVIGATION SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524354 12601 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524356 12603 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524358 12605 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524360 12607 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524362 12609 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 
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  Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774524364 12611 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524366 12615 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524368 12621 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524370 12625 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524372 10705 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524374 10709 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524376 10711 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524378 10713 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524380 10715 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524382 10717 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524384 10719 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524386 10721 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524388 10723 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524390 10725 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524392 10727 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524394 10731 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524396 12602 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524398 12604 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524400 12606 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524402 12608 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524404 12610 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524406 12612 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524408 12614 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524410 12616 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524412 12618 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524414 12620 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524416 12622 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524418 12624 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524420 12626 MONTFORD SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524422 10649 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524424 10647 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524426 10645 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524428 10643 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524430 10641 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524432 10639 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524434 10627 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524436 10623 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524438 10621 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524440 10619 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524442 10617 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524444 10615 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524446 10613 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 
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  Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774524448 10611 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524450 10609 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524452 10607 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524454 10605 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524456 10603 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524458 10601 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524460 10602 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524462 10604 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524464 10606 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524466 10608 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524468 10610 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524470 10612 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524472 10614 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524474 10616 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524476 10618 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524478 10620 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524480 10622 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524482 10624 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524484 10626 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524486 10628 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524488 10630 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524490 10632 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524492 10646 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524494 10648 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524496 10650 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524498 10652 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524500 10702 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524502 10704 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524504 10706 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524506 10708 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524508 10710 NAVIGATION SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774524510 12836 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524512 12834 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524514 12832 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524516 12830 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524518 12828 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524520 12826 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524522 12824 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524524 12822 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524526 12820 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524528 12818 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524530 12816 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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  Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774524532 12814 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524534 12812 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524536 12810 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524538 12808 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524540 12806 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524542 12804 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524544 12802 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524546 12770 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524548 12768 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524550 12766 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524552 12764 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524554 12762 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524556 12760 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524558 12758 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524560 12756 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524562 12754 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524564 12752 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524566 12750 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524568 12748 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524570 12746 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524572 12744 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524574 12742 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524576 12740 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524578 12738 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524580 12736 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524582 12734 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524584 12732 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524586 12730 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524588 12728 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524590 12726 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524592 12724 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524594 12722 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524596 12720 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524598 12815 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524600 12813 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524602 12811 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524604 12809 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524606 12767 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524608 12765 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524610 12763 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524612 12761 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524614 12759 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

N:\DPFG\Florida\Panther Trace I 10-1-2016\Budget\FY 2021-2022\FY 2022 Panther Trace I Proposed v2 7-20-21 12 of 26 



  Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774524616 12757 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524618 12755 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524620 12753 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524622 12751 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524624 12749 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524626 12747 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524628 12745 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524630 12743 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524632 12741 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524634 12739 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524636 12721 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524638 12719 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524640 12717 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524642 12715 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524644 12713 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524646 12711 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524648 12709 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524650 12707 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524652 12705 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524654 12835 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524656 12833 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524658 12831 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524660 12829 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524662 12827 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524664 12825 STANDBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524666 10880 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524668 10878 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524670 10876 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524672 10874 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524674 10872 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524676 10870 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524678 10868 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524680 10866 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524682 10864 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524684 10862 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524686 10860 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524688 10858 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524690 10856 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524692 10854 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524694 10852 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524696 10850 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524698 10848 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774524700 10846 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524702 10844 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524704 10842 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524706 10836 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524708 10834 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524710 10832 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524712 10830 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524714 10828 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524716 12705 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524718 12703 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524720 10804 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524722 10806 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524724 10808 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524726 10810 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524728 10812 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524730 10814 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524732 10816 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524734 10818 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524736 10820 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524738 10822 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524740 10902 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524742 10904 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524744 10906 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524746 10908 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524748 10910 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524750 10912 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524752 10914 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524754 10879 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524756 10877 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524758 10867 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524760 10865 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524762 10863 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524764 10861 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524766 10859 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524768 10857 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524770 10855 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524772 10853 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524774 10851 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524776 10843 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524778 10841 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524780 10839 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524782 10837 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774524784 10835 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524786 10833 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524788 10825 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524790 10823 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524792 10821 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524794 10819 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524796 10817 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524798 10815 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524800 10811 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524802 12633 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524804 12631 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524806 12629 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524808 12627 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524810 12625 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524812 12623 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524814 12621 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524816 12619 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524818 12617 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524820 12615 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524822 12613 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524824 12611 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524826 12609 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524828 12607 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524830 10915 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524832 10911 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524834 10905 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524836 10901 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524838 11002 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524840 11001 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524842 12704 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524844 12702 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524846 12634 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524848 12632 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524850 12630 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524852 12628 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524854 12624 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524856 12622 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524858 12620 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524860 12610 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774524864 12434 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524866 12432 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524868 12430 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 
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0774524870 12428 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524872 12426 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524874 12424 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524876 12422 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524878 12420 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524880 12418 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524882 12416 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524884 12414 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524886 12412 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524888 12410 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524890 12408 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524892 12406 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524894 12404 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524896 12402 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524898 12324 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524900 12322 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524902 12320 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524904 12318 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524906 12316 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524908 12314 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524910 12310 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524912 12308 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524914 12306 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524916 12304 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524918 12303 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524920 12305 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524922 12307 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524924 12309 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524926 12311 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524928 12313 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524930 12315 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524932 12317 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524934 12319 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524936 10913 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524938 10911 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524940 10909 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524942 10907 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524944 10905 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524946 10903 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524948 10901 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524950 12323 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524952 12321 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 
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0774524954 10914 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524956 10912 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524958 10910 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524960 10908 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524962 10906 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524964 10904 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524966 10902 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524968 12413 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524970 12415 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524972 12417 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524974 12419 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524976 12421 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524978 12423 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524980 12425 BRAMFIELD SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774524982 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524984 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524986 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524988 0 BRAMFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524990 0 BRAMFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524992 0 BRAMFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524994 0 PASSAGE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524996 0 GRACEHILL x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774524998 0 BARKWIN x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525000 12410 BARKWIN x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525002 0 NAVIGATION x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525004 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525006 0 NAVIGATION x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525008 0 STANDBRIDGE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525010 0 STANDBRIDGE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525012 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525014 0 NEWBRIDGE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525016 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525018 0 PSNTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525020 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525022 10996 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525024 10756 BANFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525026 10712 NAVIGATION x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525028 12515 BRAMFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525030 10716 NAVIGATION x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525102 12757 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525104 12755 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525106 12753 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774525108 12751 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525110 12749 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525112 12747 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525114 12745 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525116 12743 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525118 12741 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525120 12739 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525122 12737 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525124 12735 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525126 12733 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525128 12731 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525130 12729 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525132 12727 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525134 12725 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525136 12723 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525138 12721 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525140 12719 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525142 12717 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525144 12715 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525146 12713 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525148 12711 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525150 12709 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525152 12707 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525154 11004 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525156 11006 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525158 11008 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525160 11010 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525162 11014 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525164 11016 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525166 11018 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525168 11020 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525170 11102 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525172 11104 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525174 11106 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525176 11108 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525178 11110 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525180 11112 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525182 11114 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525184 11116 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525186 11118 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525188 11120 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525190 11122 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774525192 11124 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525194 11003 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525196 11005 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525198 11007 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525200 11009 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525202 11011 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525204 11013 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525206 11015 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525208 11017 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525210 11019 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525212 11021 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525214 12708 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525216 12706 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525218 11125 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525220 11123 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525222 11121 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525224 11119 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525226 11117 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525228 11115 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525230 11113 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525232 11111 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525234 11109 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525236 11107 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525238 11105 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525240 11103 NEWBRIDGE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525242 12716 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525244 12718 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525246 12720 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525248 12722 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525250 12724 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525252 12726 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525254 12728 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525256 12730 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525258 12732 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525260 12734 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525262 12736 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525264 12738 BRAMFIELD SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525266 11001 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525268 11003 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525270 11005 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525272 11007 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525274 11009 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 
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0774525276 11011 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525278 11013 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525280 11015 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525282 11017 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525284 11019 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525286 11021 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525288 11101 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525290 11103 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525292 11105 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525294 11107 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525296 11109 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525298 11111 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525300 11113 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525302 11115 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525304 12506 SAFARI LANE SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525306 12504 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525308 12502 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525310 12503 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525312 12505 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525314 12507 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525316 12509 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525318 12511 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525320 12513 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525322 12515 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525324 12517 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525326 12519 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525328 12521 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525330 12523 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525332 11018 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525334 11016 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525336 11014 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525338 11012 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525340 11010 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525342 12522 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525344 12520 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525346 12518 SAFARI SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525348 11118 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525350 11116 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525352 11114 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525354 11112 WILDCAT SF 70 1.75 $1,516.99 $542.99 $2,059.98 

0774525356 12740 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525358 12738 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 
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0774525360 12736 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525362 12734 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525364 12732 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525366 12730 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525368 12728 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525370 12726 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525372 12724 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525374 12722 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525376 12720 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525378 12718 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525380 12716 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525382 12714 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525384 12712 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525386 12710 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525388 12708 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525390 12706 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525392 12704 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525394 12702 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525396 12666 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525398 12664 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525400 12662 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525402 12660 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525404 12658 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525406 12656 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525408 12654 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525410 12652 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525412 12650 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525414 12648 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525416 12646 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525418 12644 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525420 12642 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525422 12640 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525424 12638 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525426 12636 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525428 12634 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525430 12632 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525432 12630 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525434 12628 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525436 12626 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525438 12624 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525440 12622 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525442 12620 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 
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0774525444 12618 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525446 12616 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525448 12614 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525450 12612 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525452 12610 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525454 12608 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525456 12606 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525458 12802 ADVENTURE DRIVE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525460 12804 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525462 12806 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525464 12808 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525466 12810 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525468 12812 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525470 12617 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525472 12615 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525474 12613 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525476 12741 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525478 12731 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525480 12729 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525482 12727 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525484 12725 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525486 12723 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525488 12721 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525490 12719 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525492 12621 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525494 12619 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525496 12617 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525498 12615 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525500 12613 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525502 12611 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525504 12801 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525506 12803 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525508 12805 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525510 12623 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525512 12625 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525514 12627 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525516 12629 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525518 12631 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525520 12635 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525522 12637 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525524 12639 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525526 12641 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 
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0774525528 12643 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525530 12645 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525532 12647 ADVENTURE SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525534 12622 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525536 12620 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525538 12618 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525540 12616 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525542 12614 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525544 12612 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525546 12610 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525548 12608 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525550 12606 OCELOT SF 40 1.00 $866.85 $310.28 $1,177.13 

0774525552 12447 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525554 12445 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525556 12443 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525558 12441 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525560 12439 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525562 12437 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525564 12435 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525566 12433 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525568 12431 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525570 12429 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525572 12427 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525574 12425 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525576 12423 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525578 12421 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525580 12417 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525582 12415 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525584 12413 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525586 12411 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525588 12407 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525590 12403 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525592 12321 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525594 12317 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525596 12315 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525598 12313 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525600 12311 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525602 12309 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525604 12307 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525606 12303 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525608 12229 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525610 12227 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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  Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774525612 12225 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525614 12223 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525616 12221 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525618 12219 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525620 12217 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525622 12215 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525624 12213 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525626 12211 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525628 12209 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525630 12207 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525632 12205 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525634 12203 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525636 12201 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525638 11121 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525640 11119 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525642 11117 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525644 11115 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525646 11113 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525648 11111 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525650 11101 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525652 12536 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525654 12534 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525656 12532 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525658 12530 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525660 12528 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525662 12526 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525664 12524 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525666 12522 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525668 12520 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525670 12518 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525672 12516 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525674 12514 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525676 12512 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525678 12510 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525680 12508 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525682 12506 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525684 12504 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525686 12502 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525688 11201 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525690 11203 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525692 11205 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525694 11207 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 
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0774525696 11209 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525698 11211 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525700 11213 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525702 11215 DENMORE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525704 12322 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525706 12320 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525708 12318 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525710 12316 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525712 12314 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525714 12312 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525716 12310 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525718 12308 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525720 12306 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525722 12304 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525724 12302 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525726 11156 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525728 11154 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525730 11152 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525732 11150 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525734 11148 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525736 11146 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525738 11144 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525740 11142 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525742 11140 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525744 11138 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525746 11136 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525748 11134 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525750 11132 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525752 11130 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525754 11128 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525756 11126 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525758 11124 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525760 11122 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525762 11120 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525764 11118 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525766 11116 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525768 11114 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525770 11112 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525772 11110 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525774 11108 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525776 12533 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525778 12535 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

N:\DPFG\Florida\Panther Trace I 10-1-2016\Budget\FY 2021-2022\FY 2022 Panther Trace I Proposed v2 7-20-21 25 of 26 



  

 

Folio Site_num Site_Street CDD Use ERU O&M Assmt DS Assmt Assessment 

0774525780 12537 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525782 12440 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525784 12438 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525786 12436 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525788 12434 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525790 12432 ADVENTURE SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525792 12501 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525794 12503 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525796 12505 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525798 12507 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525800 12515 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525802 12517 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525804 12519 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525806 12521 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525808 12523 BURGESS HILL SF 60 1.50 $1,300.27 $465.42 $1,765.70 

0774525810 11151 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525812 11149 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525814 11147 RODEO SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525816 11145 RODEO LANE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525818 12214 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525820 12216 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525822 12218 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525824 12220 ADVENTURE SF 50 1.25 $1,083.56 $387.85 $1,471.41 

0774525826 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525828 0 OCELOT x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525830 0 ADVENTURE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525832 0 ADVENTURE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525834 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525836 11196 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525838 12419 ADVENTURE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525840 0 ADVENTURE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525842 0 RODEO x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525844 11205 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525846 11161 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525848 11105 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525850 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525852 12408 ADVENTURE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525854 0 PANTHER TRACE x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

0774525858 0 SUMMERFIELD x 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total 792 966.75 $838,026.60 $299,964.36 $1,137,990.30 
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PANTHER TRACE
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
 

 12515 Bramfield Drive  Riverview, Florida 33579  (813) 671-8023 

To: Board of Supervisors 

From: Monica Vitale 

Date: June 22, 2021 

Re: Review of Bench Replacements 

Dear Board, 

I have attached information from three vendors for 2 types of benches. The powder coated black 

or green metal benches, and Recycled benches green and green or cedar and green. Once I am 

given direction on the specific benches the Board would like, then I can negotiate the pricing 

within the three companies to get the best deal including delivery. Thank you. 

Monica Vitale 

Facilities Director 

















  

 

 

 

  EXHIBIT 6
 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

           

 

 

  

   

   

     

 

  

             

  

  

  

  

 

PANTHER TRACE
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
 

 12515 Bramfield Drive  Riverview, Florida 33579  (813) 671-8023 

To: Board of Supervisors
 
From: Monica Vitale
 
Date: June 22, 2021
 
Re: Review of Shredder Pricing
 

Dear Board,
 
I have attached information on three types of shredders per Supervisor request. Please review
 
and advise. Thank you.
 

Monica Vitale
 
Facilities Director
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July 27, 2021 

PANTHER TRACE CDD-PHASE I FACILITIES DIRECTOR REPORT 

AQU AT I CS REP ORT S 

Reports will be available to Supervisors upon request. 

Maintenance 

i. Monthly maintenance is ongoing per contract. 

LAN D SCAPE 

➢ Landscaping at the playground entrance has been completed. 

➢ Inspection Report and Grade sheet included in this report. 

➢ New annuals have been installed. 

CLU B H OU SE P OO L PLAY G R OU N D 

➢ Maintenance 

➢ Mats have been added under the swings to help eliminate erosion 

from swinging and provide a safety buffer. 

➢ Benches have been repaired on the field. 

➢ The dangerous bench around the monument has been removed. I 

have included pictures of some of the other damaged benches.  

Information on new bench pricing is included in this packet. 

➢ The sidewalk repairs from Precision Sidewalks have been
 

completed around the amenities.
 

➢ Gutters and drains around the clubhouse have been cleared and 

reconfigured for better operation. 
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Events 

➢ OnSpot had another successful event. 

➢ I have been scheduling food trucks about once per month and am 

looking forward to adding to these events. 
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PANTHER TRACE
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
 

 12515 Bramfield Drive  Riverview, Florida 33579  (813) 671-8023 

To: Board of Supervisors
 
From: Monica Vitale
 
Date: July 27, 2021
 
Re: Review of Usage Requests
 

Dear Board,
 
I have received two requests, one from a resident the other is a nonresident. Please read attached 

information and advise. Thank you.
 

Monica Vitale
 
Facilities Director
 



  

  

 

 

             
    

 

           
        

          

 
               

             

             
           
         

       
            

           

           
  

 

            

        
                

          
            

         
            

  
 

           
        

 
      

  
    

     
     

    
   

    
 

             
            

          
 

Hi Monica,
 
Thank you for your reply!
 

Here is a little bit more about Drama Kids. I really appreciate your time as you discover 

what a fantastic program we are.
 

We are traditionally an after-school enrichment program, that brings joy and laughter to our 
students, all while building confidence, children learning to express themselves, and we give 
them the right tools to help them succeed in life. 

How do we do this? We have a curriculum that doesn’t repeat itself, and each class - even 
though it could stand by itself as a one-class, combining these classes together brings the very 

best out in these kids. We use Structured Speech instruction to help develop public speaking 
skills. We use Improvisation as a key component for the students to express themselves. We 
encourage Team Work and Collaboration with other children to teach listening skills, creative 

thinking, memorization, and leadership roles. We also have scripted opportunities to help boost 
reading and speech skills, presentation skills and really boost their self-confidence. On top of all 
of this, we bring excitement, we have the children’s imaginations flowing, and our fun theater 

games allow children’s minds to be able to let loose and just have fun, which is absolutely 
necessary for every child. 

Our one-hour lesson plans are aligned to Common Standards in English Language Arts, Physical 

Education, and Theater. Our approach, Developmental Drama, has been enjoyed by students in 
the United States for more than 35 years and is unique in its student-centered equity. Through 
these experiences with us, students gain social-emotional strengths and more positive attitudes 
toward literacy and the written word. Surveyed teachers and students report that Drama Kids 

classes and camps offer higher-level thinking and problem-solving skills, cooperation/teamwork, 
and self-efficacy: all contributing to joy and a true sense of empowerment to students' 
learning. 

Here at Drama Kids, we look to bring out the best, in every child, boosting them with 
confidence and seeing their joyful smiles is everything. 

We have many different options, including, but not limited to: 

KinderKids for ages 3-5 
Creative Drama Workshops for ages 6-11 
Junior Acting Academy for ages 9-15 

Acting Academy for ages 12-17 
Parent Participation Days 
One-Stop Field Trips 

I would like to propose starting with Creative Drama Workshops for ages 6-11, for 
one hour per week. We only teach during term time, therefore holidays such as 
Thanksgiving, Christmas, Spring Break, Easter Etc there will be no class. 



               
            

             
          
              

          
 

    
 

           
           

 

        
 

             

 
               

     
 
 

       
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

   

     

      

   

 
 
 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

     

We would like to start the week of September 13th, we are open to suggestions for 
the day (Monday-Thursday) and time, although after 4 pm usually works best. We 

have a minimum participation of 8 children and a maximum of 20. If there is a group 
of 12-17 who would be interested in doing our Acting Academy, we can absolutely 
do those classes too. In this case, I would suggest a back-to-back format of classes. 

Our classes would run through to the week of May 16th. 

We have two options for payment/pricing.
 

1) We would take registration, have the parents sign up directly through us, and they would set
 
up monthly billing through us. The price would be $60 per month per child.
 

We prorate if children join the program mid-month.
 

2) Panther Trace takes registration, parents sign up through you, we would send our teacher
 
weekly.
 
Panther Trace payment - $175 for up to 20 children per week. We are open to offering
 
discounts for reserving fixed weeks.
 

Thank you kindly, if you have questions, please reach out.
 

Wendy Whitney 

Wendy Woo 

Manager of Business Development / Instructor 

FL Drama Kids of Hillsborough and Pasco County 

(AKA Captain of WOW) 

813-489-5899 

fldramakids.wendywoo@gmail.com 

DramaKids.com/FL6 

Check us out on YouTube 

tel:813-489-5899
mailto:fldramakids.wendywoo@gmail.com
https://dramakids.com/FL6
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCqIWJU5ejsms9kkl19uP7fQ
https://www.facebook.com/dramakids.hillsboroughcounty
http://instagram.com/fldramakids


 

 

        

 

    

          

            

             

             

          

 

           

             

          

 

              

      

 

       

       

 

          

        

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

Monica, 

Per our conversation on the phone just now here is what you requested: 

Southbay church which is down the road from Panther Trace does an outreach program called 

"Grocery Giveaway." This is where we collect groceries throughout the month from donations 

and 1 Saturday per month, we go to a location in the Riverview area and set up tables and give 

away these bags of groceries to those who are in need of groceries. We also offer prayer to 

anyone and everyone who might stop by whether they take groceries or not. We did this in June 

in Southfork and it was very well received, and we have been asked to come back. 

We would like to add Phase 1 Panther Trace to our Grocery Giveaway Outreach Program as 

well. There are people within Panther Trace that struggle like anywhere else and if we can help 

provide some groceries for them then that is a win in my book. 

We would like to come to Phase 1 on a Saturday in August which we could be flexible on 

the dates of course. 

I would also like to attend the CDD meeting on Tuesday July 27 at 7:30pm at the clubhouse to 

answer any questions that the board might have. 

Please let me know what more you need from me Monica. Thank you for your time and thank 

you for getting this on the agenda. I appreciate it! 

Sincerely, 

Bill Welling 

Secretary - Panther Trace HOA Board 

bwelling4@gmail.com 

813-399-1426 

mailto:bwelling4@gmail.com
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PANTHER TRACE
 

MONTHLY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE INSPECTION GRADESHEET
 

A. LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE VALUE DEDUCTION REASON FOR DEDUCTION 

TURF 5 1 
Line trimming during mow 

services 

TURF FERTILITY 15 

TURF EDGING 5 

WEED CONTROL – TURF AREAS 10 5 Sports field 

TURF INSECT/DISEASE 

MANAGEMENT 
10 

PLANT FERTILITY 5 2 Ligustrum, loropetalum 

WEED CONTROL – BED AREAS 10 

PLANT INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10 

PRUNING 10 

CLEANLINESS 10 2 
Continue curb and cross walk at 

US301 

MULCHING 5 2 Top dress bare areas 

WATER/IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT 15 

CARRYOVERS 5 

B. SEASONAL COLOR/PERENNIAL 

MAINTENANCE 
VALUE DEDUCTION REASON FOR DEDUCTION 

VIGOR/APPEARANCE 10 Coleus install by 6/30/21 

INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10 

DEADHEADING/PRUNING 10 

MAXIMUM VALUE 145 

Date: 6-15-21 Score: 93.0 Performance Payment™ %100
 

Contractor Signature:
 

Inspector Signature:
 

Property Representative Signature:
 

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Suite 304, Kennesaw, GA 30144 Phone: 770.420.0900 Fax: 770.420.0904 www.olminc.com 

http://www.olminc.com/


   
 

  

 
 

      
    

    
 

 
     

  
  
  

    
 

 
 

  
 

    
 

    
 

 
   

 
   

   
 

  
  

 
  

    
 

  
 

   
   

 
      

 
 

        
 

 
 

   
 

           
      

  
     

  
PANTHER TRACE CDD 
LANDSCAPE INSPECTION 
June 15, 2021 

ATTENDING: 

MONICA VITALE – PANTHER TRACE CDD 
MIKE ARNESON - LMP 
PAUL WOODS – OLM, INC. 

SCORE: 92% 

NEXT INSPECTION 
JULY 20, 2021 AT 1:30 PM 

CATEGORY I: MAINTENANCE CARRYOVER ITEMS 

NONE 

CATEGORY II: MAINTENANCE ITEMS 

CLUBHOUSE 

1.	 Pool area: Groom debris from Gold Mound Duranta plantings. 

2.	 West end of pool seating area: I recommend a seasonal reduction prune in Firebush. 

3.	 South end of pool: Monitor emerging spear growth in Queen Palms.  Confirm uniform 
fertilization. 

4.	 Exit sign: Reduce multi stem Hibiscus such that the pool rules sign is visible. 

5.	 Perimeter of playground: Avoid box shearing, resulting in a flat top, vertical side 
appearance. 

6.	 Near the east end of playground: Remove heavy leaf accumulations from crowns of 
Viburnum.  Re-fertilize Viburnum to improve plant growth. 

7.	 Near gazebo: Use a limb saw to prune and elevate the undercanopy and downward 
growth. 

8.	 Treat Eugenia topiaries with systemic fungicides. 

9.	 Near the bike rack at the gazebo and volleyball court: Control broadleaf weeds in turf. 
Promote infilling growth of St. Augustine in area of irrigation stressed turf. 

10.	 Sports field entrance: Monitor recovery of drought stressed Viburnum 
suspensum. 

11.	 Clubhouse center island: Remove viney growth from Juniper planting. 

PANTHER TRACE BOULEVARD 

12.	 Center island west of Greystone: Monitor declining Pine trees. 

13.	 Throughout the bike path along westbound lane: Use a pole saw to prune 
downward growth to contract limits and remove Spanish Moss. 



 
  

 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

   
 

  
 

 
 

     
 

 
  

 
  

  
 

 
 

   
 

   
 

 
    

 
 

  
 

       
  

 
  

 
  

 
     

 
  

 
 

    
 

 

14.	 Continue fertilizing Ligustrums. 

15.	 Control crack weeds in park sidewalks. Also control weeds in mulch beds. 

16.	 Huntington entrance berm: Control disease.  Promote infilling growth of St. Aug ustine. 

17.	 Line trim uniformly during mowing operations. 

18.	 Center island at US-301 entrance: Reduce tallest canes in Saw Palmettos, exposing the 
trunk wood of the Ligustrum. 

19. Remove unauthorized signage. 

GREYSTONE 

20.	 Along inbound lane: Avoid hanging mower deck over the Miami curb, resulting in 
somewhat of a scalped appearance. 

21.	 Gracehill entrance island: Fertilize Ligustrum. 

22.	 Wood line across from Standbridge: Prune back overgrowth extending into mowable 
areas along the L-shaped pond shore. 

STRATFORD 

23.	 Center island west of Passage Place: Prune dead wood from Ligustrum Privets. 

24.	 Monitor improvement in drought stressed Juniper along the eastbound lane west of 
Bramfield Drive entrance. 

25.	 Pocket prune Arboricola Trinette to improve density, anticipating a late summer 
reduction prune to establish a uniform height. 

26.	 Ferncroft village entrance median island: Fertilize Indian Hawthorn. 

27.	 Berkshire entrance: Improve vigor of recently rejuvenated Ilex ‘Schillings’. I 
recommend a systemic fungicide overall, identifying any stem dieback. 

28.	 Remove armadillo carcass at the exit at Bramfield Drive. 

29.	 Rejuvenate prune Fakahatchee Grass at the cul-de-sac. 

CATEGORY III: IMPROVEMENTS – PRICING 

1.	 To the right of the clubhouse: Provide a price to remove diseased Holly and install 15-
gallon Camellia.  Confirm the color selection of Camellia. 

2.	 Panther Trace Blvd center island west of Greystone: Provide a price to remove declining 
Pine trees. 



    
 
  

 
    

  
  
 
 

 
 

   
    
   

  
   

CATEGORY IV: NOTES TO OWNER
 

NONE
 

CATEGORY V: NOTES TO CONTRACTOR
 

NONE 

PGW:ml 

cc: Monica Vitale ptreccentermanager@verizon.net 
Scott Carlson scott.carlson@lmppro.com 
Garth Rinard garth.rinard@lmppro.com 
Barbara Gonzalez ARpayments@lmppro.com 
Mike Arneson Mike.arneson@lmppro.com 
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